PART LISTS
DHP-310D-PL

@[ O[]

& @%
o Q@ =

SIMPLEX UNIT DUPLEX UNIT

IMPORTANT
WHEN ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS OR MOTORS PLEASE FURNISH ALL NAMEPLATE DATA

SAFETY * Pump models are noted on each unit nameplate
INSTRUCTION and should be confirmed when using this Parts
List. (Design changes may have affected pump
CAUTION / DO NOT RUN DRY selections.)
SEAL DAMAGE MAY OCCUR G ) ]
Inspect pump seal regularly for leaks. Replace as * For detailed pump parts information refer to
required. current Series Centriflo / C17 & C35 Parts List.
Failure to follow these instructions could result in * For units furnished with Consolitrol® Control
jury! o operty. damage. Panel consult the factory for detailed electrical
information. Be sure to furnish all nameplate

A CAUTION / DO NOT REVERSE
Reverse operation can cause extensive damage
to pumps. Jog the motor to test for direction of
rotation.
Failure to follow these instructions could result in
injury or property damage.

data.

Replacement Parts for

Series VLR and HV

Vacuum Heating Units
Single or Duplex 5,000 thru 20,000 sq. ft. EDR

EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2000 TO PRESENT

Bell & Gossett
a xylem brand




DHP-310D-PL

INDEX

How to use this PARTS LIST page 3

5 VLR & 5 HV SIMPLEX in 3500 RPM Standard Capacity page 5

5WVLR & 5 HV DUPLEX in 3500 RPM Standard Capacity page 6

5WLR & 5 HV SIMPLEX in 3500 RPM Special Capacity page 7

5WVLR & 5 HV DUPLEX in 3500 RPM Special Capacity page 8

5 VLR & 5 HV SIMPLEX in 1750 RPM Standard Capacity page 9

5 VLR & 5 HV DUPLEX in 1750 RPM Standard Capacity page 10
5WVLR & 5 HV SIMPLEX in 1750RPM Special Capacity page 11
5WLR & 5 HV DUPLEX in 1750RPM Special Capacity page 12
10 VLR & 10 HV SIMPLEX in 3500 RPM Standard Capacity page 13
10 VLR & 10 HV DUPLEX in 3500 RPM Standard Capacity page 14
10 VLR & 10 HV SIMPLEX in 3500 RPM Special Capacity page 15
10 VLR & 10 HY DUPLEX in 3500 RPM Special Capacity page 16
10 VLR & 10 HV SIMPLEX in 1750 RPM Standard Capacity page 17
10 VLR & 10 HV DUPLEX in 1750 RPM Standard Capacity page 18
10 VLR & 10 HV SIMPLEX in 1750 RPM Special Capacity page 19
10 VLR & 10 HV DUPLEX in 1750 RPM Special Capacity page 20
15 VLR & 15 HV SIMPLEX in 3500 RPM Standard Capacity page 21
15 VLR & 15 HV DUPLEX in 3500 RPM Standard Capacity page 22
15 VLR & 15 HV SIMPLEX in 3500 RPM Special Capacity page 23
15 VLR & 15 HV DUPLEX in 3500 RPM Special Capacity page 24
15 VLR & 15 HV SIMPLEX in 1750 RPM Standard Capacity page 25
15 VLR & 15 HV DUPLEX in 1750 RPM Standard Capacity page 26
15 VLR & 15 HV SIMPLEX in 1750 RPM Special Capacity page 27
15 VLR & 15 HV DUPLEX in 1750 RPM Special Capacity page 28
20 VLR & 20 HV SIMPLEX in 3500 RPM Standard Capacity page 29
20 VLR & 20 HV DUPLEX in 3500 RPM Standard Capacity page 30
20 VLR & 20 HV SIMPLEX in 3500 RPM Special Capacity page 31
20 VLR & 20 HV DUPLEX in 3500 RPM Special Capacity page 32
20 VLR & 20 HV SIMPLEX in 1750 RPM Standard Capacity page 33
20 VLR & 20 HV DUPLEX in 1750 RPM Standard Capacity page 34
20 VLR & 20 HV SIMPLEXin 1750 RPM Special Capacity page 35
20 VLR & 20 HV DUPLEX in 1750 RPM Special Capacity page 36

STOCK UNITS
SVLR 5 use 20 psi column (furnished in 230V from the factory) page 14
SVLR 6 use 20 psi column (furnished in 230V from the factory) page 14
SVLR 7 wuse 20 psi column (furnished in 230V from the factory) page 32
Pump Identification tables
(provides Pump Size, HP, and Impeller diameter)
Replacement vacuum heating pumps for Standard Capacity Units page 37
Replacement vacuum heating pumps for Special Capacity Units page 38
Drawings

Detailed drawing of 5,000 to 15,000 sq ft. EDR Simplex Units page 39
Detailed drawing of 20,000 sq. ft. EDR Simplex Units page 40
Detailed drawing of ALL Duplex Units page 41
Cut away side view of vacuum producing area page 42




DHP-310D-PL

HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

The unit nameplate identifies the unit by Model Number and Serial
Number. Pump combinations are noted in the section of the nameplate labeled
"Pump"” and the number designation refers to either a Series C-35™ or Series C-
17™ Centriflo® Condensate Pump. All pump designation numbers 609 through

627 refer to pumps operating at 3500 RPM. All pump designation numbers 650
through 673 refer to pumps operating at 1750 RPM.

All model numbers identify the following information:

L]

Square Feet of EDR that the unit is rated for.
Standard Capacity or Special Capacity
Simplex or Duplex

Unit rated discharge pressure

Pump operating RPM

For example refer to the following model number.

10 VLR § 2-20-35
a. b. c.d. @6 T

a. Denotes the Square Feet of EDR that the unit is rated for (in
thousands). In this example the 10 denotes applications for ratings of
10,000 Sq. Ft. EDR.

b. Denotes the Series. VLR units or HV units

c. Denotes Standard Capacity or Special Capacity. If the "S" is present
the unit is a Special Capacity Unit. If no "S" is noted then the unit is a
Standard Capacity Unit.

d. Denotes Simplex (i.e. 1 pump) or Duplex (i.e. 2 pumps)

e. Denotes the Discharge pressure the unit is rated for.

f. Denotes the motor(s) RPM's. 35 denotes 3500 RPM and 17 denotes
1750 RPM.



DHP-310D-PL

HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST (continued)

The following procedure is recommended for determining appropriate
replacement parts.

1. By referring to the unit nameplate for the model number, use the index shown
on page 2 to determine which parts selection page is appropriate to your unit.

2. Refer to the drawings shown on page 39, 40, 41 & 42 to select items
required. Pump parts are detailed in current Series Centriflo / C17 & C35
parts list.

3. Refer to the appropriate parts selection page to identify items by part number.
Replacement vacuum heating pump and motors should be ordered through your
authorized ITT Domestic Pump representative to insure proper sizing. When

requesting replacement pump and motors, please provide complete unit
nameplate information and serial number to insure proper selections.

Recommended spare parts:

The following parts are considered to be recommended spare parts for all sizes
of VLR(S)/HV(S) units.

Gasket kit 180018 to facilitate unit inspection (1 for Simplex and 2 for Duplex
units).

Multi-jet nozzle (see item 36 from appropriate pages).

Float Switch Seal Kit 180095 (1 required per float switch)



DHP-310D-PL

5VLR / 5HV SIMPLEX
STANDARD CAPACITY- 3500 RPM

Item # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI 40PSI Qty
1 RECEIVER (simplex) DR0284 DR0284 DRO2&84 1
4 STRAINER ASM. 2 IN DAD180 DAO180 DAD180 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DAD016 DADOD16 DADO16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DG0160 DGO160 DGO0180 1
5 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE 3-1/2" DAD114 DAD114 DAO114 1
Sa GAGE COCK 14FPT DV0325 DV0325 DV0325 1
5b NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT 1-1/2 DLO022 DLO022 DLoo22 1
6 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DA0OB1 DAQDB1 DAQOG1 1
7 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAD104 DAD1D4 DAD104 1
Ba VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DVv0342 DV0342 DV0342 1
8b GAUGE GLASS- 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 Dv0344 DV0344 1
8c GUARD ROD 3/16X6 DV0366 DV0366 DV0366 2
g9 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT U19200 U19200 U19200 1
10 VACUUM SWITCH DEO0988 DE0988 DE0988 1
12&13 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAD406 DAD406 DAD406 2
12a & 13a  |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 180095 2
14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 X42104 3 FT.
15 1.25 SOLENOID (120V) DE1857 DE1857 DE1857 1
—OR-
15 1.25 SOLENOID (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 DE1858 1
20 LIFTING EYES DJ0321 DJ0321 DJo321 2
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO060 DGO060 DGO0B0 1
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO0140 DG0140 DG0140 1
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DG0115 DGO115 DGO0115 1
23 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DG0131 DGO131 DGO131 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DGO149 DGO149 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DGO0152 DG0152 1
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1421 DL1421 DL1421 1
27 UNION ELBOW w/ GASKETS DF0123 DF0123 DF0123 1
28 NIPPLE TOE 1-1/2NPT DLO115 DLO115 DLO115 2
29 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DvD124 DV0124 DV0D124 1
30 1.5 X 2 NIPPLE DLO113 DLO113 DLO113 1
31 ELBOW P24050 P24050 P24050 1
32 1.5 X 1.25 BUSHING DFo021 DFO021 DF0021 1
33 1.26 X 2 NIPPLE DL0O095 DLO095 DLO09S 1
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE1645 DE1645 1
35 VENTURI DL1122 DL1121 DL1121 1
35 NOZZLE DL1402 DL1404 DL1404 1
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 1
a8 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN DL1457 DL1457 DL1457 1
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DV0080 DV0080 DV0080 1
39%a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DV0071 DVO0071 DV0071 1
Fastener information
Where used |Description Part number | Part number | Part number| Qty f unit
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DF0506 DF0506 DF0506 1
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DF0510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 DJ0024 2
12,13,20 & 37 |CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1" DJ00E6 DJO0E6 DJ0O0B6 18
26 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1" DJO0BB DJ0068 DJO088 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/18 DJO4T71 DJ04T1 DJ0471 4
Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 DJ0478 4
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47800 H47300 1
B NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 P20280 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P38040 P33040 P38040 2
26 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC-2B P52380 P52380 P52380 8
Pump Mounting |[NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC-2B F11400 F11400 F11400 -

Complete Gasket Kit for Simplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018




DHP-310D-PL

5 VLR /5HV DUPLEX
STANDARD CAPACITY-3500 RPM
Item # Description Part number
20 PSI J0PSI 40PSI Qty
1 RECEIVER (duplex) DRO268 DR0O268 DR0268 1
4 STRAINER ASM 2 IN DAD180 DAO180 DAD1BD 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DADO16 DADD16 DADO16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DGO160 DGO161 1
6 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAD114 DAO114 DAO114 1
Ba GAGE COCK 14FPT DV0325 DV0325 DV0325 1
Bb NIPPLE STD 1/4 NPT 1-1/2 DLO0Z22 DLO022 DLo022 1
7 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DA00G1 DADDB1 DAQOB1 1
8 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAQ104 DAO104 DAD104 1
Sa VALVE SET 5/8 WATER Dv0342 DV0342 DV0342 ]
9b GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 OV0344 DV0344 DV03244 1
9c GUARD ROD 3/16DIAX6E DV0366 DV0366 DV0366 2
10 PLUG SQ HD INPT U19200 U19200 U18200 1
11 &12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel has sel sw) DEQ987 DEO987 DEQ987 2
-=OR=-
11 &12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel less sel sw) DE0988 DE0988 DE0988 2
14 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAO406 DAO408 DAD406 1
15,16, & 17 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD391 DA0391 DAQ351 3
14a,15a,16a,17a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180005 180095 180085 4
18 COPPER TUBING X42104 XA2104 X42104 5 FT,
19 & 20 SOLENCID VALVE 1.25 (120V) DE1857 DE1857 DE1857 2
—0OF—

19 & 20 SOLENQID VALVE 1.25 (230V) DE1858 DE1858 DE1858 2
26 LIFTING EYE = DJ0321 DJ03z21 DJ0321 2
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO060 DGO0B0 DGO060O 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO140 DGO140 DG0140 2

2Ba CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO115 DGO115 DGO115 2
29 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 DG0131 DG0131 4
30 NIPPLE STD 1-1/2NPT DLO113 OLO0113 DLO113 2
kil ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 P24050 2
32 BUSHING 1.5 X 1.25 DF0021 DF0021 DF0021 2
33 NIPPLE 1.25 X 2 DLO025S DLO095 DLO095 2
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE 1645 DE 1645 2
35 VENTURI DL1122 DL1121 DL1121 2
36 NOZZLE DL1402 DL1404 DL1404 2
a7 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 2
a8 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN DL1457 DL1457 DL1457 2
a9 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY DVO080 OVo0an DV0080 2

39%a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DVOOoT71 OV0071 DVOo71 2
40 NOZZLE BODY DL1421 DL1421 DL1421 2
41 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 ov0124 ovo124 2
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0148 DGO149 DG0149 2
43 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DGO152 DG0152 2
44 UNION ELBOW w/ GASKETS DF0123 DF0123 DF0123 2
45 NIPPLE TOE 1-172NPT DLO115 DLO115 DLO115 4

Fastener information
Whera used |Description Part number| Part number| Part number| Qty / unit

11 & 12 BUSHING HEX 1/4NPTX1/8NPT DFO003 DFO003 DFO0D03 1
4 HEX BUSHING 2-1/2NPT X 2 (INLET) DF0041 DFO041 DF0041 1
4 NIPPLE STD ZNPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 P20280 1

11812 ELBOW 90 MALE 1/4 OD X 1/4 MPT DFO507 DFO507 DFOS07 1

11 & 12 TEE MALE RUN 1/4X1/8X1/4 DF0509 DFO509 DF0509 1

11812 CONN MALE STR 1/4 OD X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DFO510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJo024 0J0024 DJ0024 4

14,15,16,17.,28,37| CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1 DJO06E DJO0EE DJO066 36
37 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1 DJ00G8 DJOOG8 DJo068 4

40 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJ0471 DJ04T1 DJ04T1 8

Pump Mounling |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ047B DJ0478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47300 H47900 H47300 1

10 PLUG HEX HD 1M4NPT P38040 P35040 P38040 4

40 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 P52380 ]

Pump Mounlting |NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 F11400 8

Complete Gasket Kit for Duplex Unit inspection - Part Number 180018 (qty 2 required)

6




DHP-310D-PL

5VLRS / 5HVS SIMPLEX
SPECIAL CAPACITY-3500 RPM
Item # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI 40PsSI Qty

1 RECEIVER (simplex) DRO0264 DRO264 DR0264 1

4 STRAINER ASM, 2 IN DAO180 DAD180 DAO180 1
d4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DAD016 DADO16 DAQO18 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DGO0160 DGO180 1

5 COMPOUND F"RES_EURE GAUGE 3-1/2" DAO114 DAD114 DAD114 1
5a GAGE COCK 14FPT DV0325 Dv0325 DV0325 1
Sb NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT 1-1/2 DL0022 DLO022 DLOO22 1

6 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DADDG1 DAOOBT DADOB1 1

7 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAO104 DAD104 DAG104 1

Ba VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 Dv0342 DVD342 1
8b GAUGE GLASS- 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 DV0344 1
8¢ GUARD ROD 3/16X6 DV0366 DV0366 DV0366 2

a9 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT U19200 U19200 U19200 1

10 VACUUM SWITCH DEOS88 DE0S88 DE0288 1
12&13 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAQ406 DAD406 DAD406 2
12a & 13a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 180095 2

14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 X42104 S FT.
15 1.25 SOLENOID (120V) DE1B57 DE1857 DE1857 1
—-0OR-
15 1.25 SOLENOID (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 DE1858 1
20 LIFTING EYES DJ0321 DJ0321 DJ0321 2
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO080 DGO060 DGO0B0 1
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO140 DGO140 DGO0140 1
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DG0115 DGO0115 DGO0115 1
23 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DG0131 DGO0131 DGO0131 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DGO149 DGO0149 DG0149 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DGO152 DGO0152 DGO152 1
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1421 DL1421 DL1421 1
27 UNION ELBOW w/ GASKETS DF0123 DF0123 DF0123 1
28 NIPPLE TOE 1-1/2NPT DLO115 DLO11S DLO115 2
29 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 DV0124 DV0124 1
30 1.5 X 2 NIPPLE DLO113 DLO113 DLO113 1
3 ELBOW P24050 P24050 P24050 1
32 1.5 X 1.25 BUSHING DF0D21 DF0021 DFO021 1
33 1.25 X 2 NIPPLE DL00SS DL0095 DLO095 1
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE1645 DE1645 1
35 VENTURI DL1122 DL1122 DL1121 1
36 NOZZLE DL1402 DL1402 DL1404 1
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 1
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN DL1457 DL1457 DL1457 1
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DV0OB0 DV0080 DV0080 1
3%a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DV00T71 DV00T1 DVOO71 1
Fastener information
Where used |Description Part number | Part number | Part number| Qty / unit

10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DF0506 DFO506 DF0506 1
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DF0510 DF0O510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 DJo024 2
12,13,29 & 37 _|CAPSCREW HEX Hnaﬁli BUNC X 1" DJO0ES DJ0066 DJO0EB 18
26 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1" DJODEE DJo0s8s DJoogs 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJ0471 DJ04T1 DJ0471 4
Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 DJ0478 4
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 H47900 1

4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 P20280 1

10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P35040 P39040 P32040 2
26 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC-2B P52380 P52380 P52380 8
Pump Mounting [NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC-2B F11400 F11400 F11400 4

Complete Gasket Kit for Simplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018.

7




DHP-310D-PL

5VLRS / 5HVS DUPLEX
SPECIAL CAPACITY-3500 RPM

ltem # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI 40PSI Qty
1 RECEIVER (duplex) DRO268 DR0268 DR0268 k)
4 STRAINER ASM 2 IN DAD1BO DAD180 DADTBO il
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DADO16 DAQOD16 DA0O16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DGO160 DGO161 k]
B COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DADT14 DAD114 DAD114 1
Ga GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DVD325 DVD325 DV0D325 i
6b NIPPLE STD 1/4 NPT 1-1/2 DLO022 DLo022 DLO022 i
7 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DADOST DADOB1 DADOB1 i)
8 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAD104 DAD104 DAD104 1
9a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 DV0342 DV342 1
gb GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 DW0344 DVD344 DWD344 1
8¢ GUARD ROD 3/16DIAXE DV0366 DV0366 DV0366 2
10 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT U18200 U19200 U19200 1
11 &12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel has sel sw) DE0987 DEOSB7 DEDS87 2
--0OR--
11 &12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel lass sel sw) DE098&8 DE0S88 DEDS88 2
14 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD406 DAD406 DAD406 1
15,16, & 17 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD3I91 DAD391 DA0391 3
14a,15a,16a,17a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180085 180085 180085 4
18 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 X42104 5FT.
19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (120V) DE1857 DE1857 DE1857 2
--OR--
19820 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 DE1858 2
26 LIFTING EYE DJ0321 DJ0321 DJ0321 =
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGEO06D DGO0G0 DGO060 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO140 DGO140 DGE0140 2
28a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DG0115 DGO115 DGO115 2
29 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 DGO131 DGO131 4
30 NIPPLE STD 1-1/2NPT DLO113 DLD113 DLO113 2
k4l ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 P24050 2
32 BUSHING 1.5 X 1.25 DF0021 DF0021 DFD021 2
33 NIPPLE 1.25 X 2 DL0095 DLO095 DLO09S 2
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE1645 DE1645 2
35 VENTURI DL1122 DL1122 DL1121 2
36 NOZZLE DL1402 DL1402 DL1404 ¥
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 2
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN DL1457 DL1457 DL1457 2
39 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY DV0080 DV0080 Dvooso 2
3%a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DV0071 DVOOT71 DVO0O0T71 2
40 NOZZLE BODY DL1421 DL1421 DL1421 2
41 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 DVO124 DV0124 2
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DGO0149 DG0149 2
43 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DGO152 DGO152 DGO152 =
44 UNION ELBOW w/ GASKETS DF0123 DF0123 DF0123 2
45 NIPPLE TOE 1-1/2NPT DLO115 DLD115 DLO115 4
Fastener information
Where used  |Description Part number| Part number| Part number| Qty / unit
11 &12 BUSHING,HEX 1/4NPTX1/8MNPT DFO003 DF0D003 DF0O003 1
4 HEX BUSHING 2-1/2NPT X 2 (INLET) DF0041 DFD041 DF0041 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 P20280 1
11 &12 ELBOW 90 MALE 1/4 OD X 1/4 MPT DF0S07 DFO507 DFO507 1
11 &12 TEE MALE RUN 1/4X1/8X1/4 DFOS09 DFOS09 DFOS09 1
11412 CONN MALE STR 1/4 OD X 1/8 MPT DFOS10 DF0510 DFOS10 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 DJoo24 4
14,15,16,17.28,37 | CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1 DJO0GE DJO0GE DJ00B6 36
37 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1 DJ00GB DJ00G8E DJ0O0BS 4
40 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJo471 DJo471 DJ04T1 8
Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 0J0478 DJ04T8 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47300 H47900 H47900 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P39040 P39040 4
40 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UUNC P52380 P52380 P52380 8
Pump Mounting |NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 F11400 8

Compelte Gasket Kit for Duplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018 (qgty 2 required)




DHP-310D-PL

5VLR / 5HV SIMPLEX
STANDARD CAPACITY- 1750 RPM
ltem # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI Qty
1 RECEIVER (simplex) DR0264 | DRO0264 1
4 STRAINER ASM. 2 IN DA0180 | DA0180 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DADD16 | DADD16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DG0160 | DGO160 1
5 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE 3-1/2"| DA0114 | DAD114 7
5a GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 | DV0325 1
5b NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT 1-1/2 DL0022 DL0022 1
6 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DAOOB1 DAODB1 1
7 ANGLE THERMOMETER DA0104 | DA0104 1
8a VALVE SET 56/8 WATER DV0342 | DV0342 1
) GAUGE GLASS- 5/6X4-3/8 DV0344 | DV0344 1
8¢ GUARD ROD 3/16X6 DV0366 | DV0366 2
g PLUG SQ HD 1NPT U19200 | U19200 1
10 VACUUM SWITCH DE0S88 | DE0988 1
12& 13 |FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAD406 | DAD406 2
12a & 132 |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 2
14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 3FT.
15 1.25 SOLENOID (120V) DE1857 | DE1857 1
DR~
15 1.25 SOLENOID (208/230V) DE1858 | DE1858 1
20 LIFTING EYES DJ0321 DJ0321 2
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO060 | DGO06D 1
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DG0140 | DG0140 1
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DG0115 | DGO115 1
23 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 | DGO131 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 | DGO0149 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DGO152 | DGO0152 1
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1426 | DL1426 1
27 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 | DL1714 1
27A MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DG0141 | DGO141 2
29 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 | DV0124 1
30 1.5 X 2 NIPPLE DLO113 DLO113 1
31 ELBOW P24050 P24050 1
32 1.5 X 1.256 BUSHING DF0021 DF0021 1
a3 1,25 X 2 NIPPLE DL0095 | DLO095 1
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 | DE1645 1
35 VENTURI DL1122 | DL1121 1
36 NOZZLE DL1409 DL1404 1
a7 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 1
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN DL1457 | DL1457 1
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DV008B0 | DVO00BO 1
3% CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DV0071 DVO071 1
Fastener information
Where used |Description Part number| Part number| Qty / unit
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DF0O506 | DFO0506 1
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DF0510 | DFO0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 Fl
12,13,29 & 37 |CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1" DJ00E6 | DJO0SE 18
26 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1" DJ0068 DJ0068 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJ0471 DJ0471 4
Pump Mounting|[STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 4
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 | H47900 1
4 [NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P39040 2
26 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC-28 P52380 P52380 8
27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10620 8
Pump Mounting[NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC-2B F11400 F11400 ]

Complele Gaskel kit for Simplex Unit inspection - Part number 180018




DHP-310D-PL

5VLR / 5HV DUPLEX
STANDARD CAPACITY - 1750 RPM
Item # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI Qty
i RECEIVER (duplex) DR0268 | DRO268 1
- STRAINER ASM 2 IN DAO180 DAD180 1
B STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DAOO16 DADD16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DG0160 1
B COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAO114 DAO114 1
Ba GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 1
&b NIPPLE STD 1/4 NPT 1-1/2 DLOD22 DL0022 1
7 VACUUM BREAKER 3/41N #26 DADDG1 DAQOB1 1
8 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAO104 DADT04 1
Oa VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 DV0342 1
b GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 1
9c GUARD RQD 3/16DIAX6 DV0366 DV0366 2
10 PLUG SQ HD 1INPT U19200 U19200 1
11 &12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel has sel sw) | DE0987 | DEOQ987 2
DR~
11 &12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel less sel sw)| DE0988 DE0S88 2
14 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD406 DAQ405 1
15,16, & 17 |[FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD391 DAD391 3
143,153,163,17a |[FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 4
18 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 5FT.
19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (120V) DE1857 DE1857 2
—OR—

19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 -
26 LIFTING EYE DJ0321 DJ0321 2
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO060 DGOO6O 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO140 DG0140 2

28a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO1156 DGO115 2
29 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 DGO131 4
30 NIPPLE STD 1-1/2NPT DLO113 DLO113 2
31 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 2
32 BUSHING 1.5 X 1.25 DF0021 DF0021 2
33 NIPPLE 1.25 X 2 DL0095 DL0095 s
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE 1645 DE 1645 2
35 VENTURI DL1122 DL1121 2
36 NOZZLE DL1409 DL1404 2
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 2
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN DL1457 DL1457 2
39 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY DVO0B0 Dvoo8o 2
39a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DV0071 DV0O71 2
40 NOZZLE BODY DL1426 DL1426 2
41 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 DV0124 2
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DGO149 DGO149 2
43 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DGO152 DG0152 2
44 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 2
444 MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DG0141 DGO141 4
Fastener information
Where used  |Description Part number| Part number| Qty / unit

11&12 BUSHING HEX 14NPTX1/8NPT DFO003 DFO003 1
4 HEX BUSHING 2-1/2NPT X 2 (INLET) DFO041 DF0041 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 1

11& 12 ELBOW 90 MALE 1/4 OD X 1/4 MPT DF0S07 DFO507 1

11& 12 TEE MALE RUN 1/4X1/8X1/4 DFOB09 DF0509 1

11&12 CONN MALE STR 1/4 QD X 1/8 MPT DFO510 DF0S10 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 4

14.15,16,17,28,37|CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1 DJ0066 DJO0SSs 36
37 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1 DJo0G8 DJO0GS 4
40 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJ0471 DJ0471 8
Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 112NPT H47900 H47900 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P35040 P39040 4
40 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 8
27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10620 16
Pump Mounting |NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 8

Complete Gasket Kit for Duplex Unit inspection - Part Number 180018 (qty 2 required)

10




DHP-310D-PL

S5VLRS / 5HVS SIMPLEX
SPECIAL CAPACITY-1750 RPM

Item # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI Qty
1 RECEIVER (simplex) DR0264 DRO0264 1
4 STRAINER ASM. 2 IN DAO180 DAO180 1
da STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DA0016 DADO16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DGO0160 1
5 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAO114 DAO114 1
5a GAGE COCK 14FPT DV0325 DV0325 1
5b NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT 1-1/2 DL0022 DLO022 1
B VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DAOOB1 DAO0OG1 1
7 ANGLE THERMOMETER DA0104 DAO104 1
8a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER Dvo342 DV0342 i
8b GAUGE GLASS- 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 1
8c GUARD ROD 3/16X8 DV0366 DV0366 2
9 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT U19200 U15200 1
10 VACUUM SWITCH DEO0988 DE0988 1
12&13 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAO406 DAQ4086 2
12a & 13a  |[FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 2
14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 3FT.
15 1.25 SOLENOID (120V) DE1857 DE1857 1
—OR--
15 1.25 SOLENOID (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 1
20 LIFTING EYES DJ0321 DJ0321 2
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO0B0 DGO0B0 1
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DG0140 DGO140 1
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO0115 DG0115 1
23 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DG0131 DG0131 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DG0149 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DG0152 1
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1426 DL1426 1
27 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 1
2TA MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DGO141 DGO141 2
29 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 DV0124 1
30 1.5 X 2 NIPPLE DLO113 DLO113 1
31 ELBOW P24050 P24050 1
32 1.5 X 1.25 BUSHING DFO021 DF0021 1
33 1.25 X 2 NIPPLE DLOD95 DL0095 1
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE1645 1
a5 VENTURI DL1122 DL1122 1
36 NOZZLE DL1409 DL1404 1
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 1
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN DL1457 DL1457 1
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DV0080 DV0080 1
3%a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DV00T1 DVOO071 1
Fastener information
Where used |Description Part number| Part number| Qty / unit
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DF0506 DF0506 1
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJO024 DJ0024 2
12,13,29 & 37 |CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1" DJ0086 DJ00GE 18
28 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1" DJ0068 DJO0ES 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/186 DJo471 DJ0471 B
Pump Mounting|STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 L
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47800 H47900 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P38040 2
28 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC-2B P52380 P52380 8
27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/116-18NC P10620 P10620 8
Pump Mounting [NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC-2B F11400 F11400 4

Complete Gasket Kit for Simplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018

11




DHP-310D-PL

S5VLRS / 5HVS DUPLEX
SPECIAL CAPACITY-1750 RPM
Item # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI Qty
1 RECEIVER (duplex) DR0268 DR0268 1
4 STRAINER ASM 2 IN DAD180 DAO180 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DA0O16 DA0016 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO0160 DGO0160 1
6 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAD114 DAOT14 1
6a GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 1
8b NIPPLE STD 1/4 NPT 1-1/2 DLOD22 DLDD22 1
7 VACUUM BREAKER 3J/4IN #26 DADDB1 DADOG1 1
8 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAO104 DA0104 1
9a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER D\V0342 DV0342 1
gb GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 1
9c GUARD ROD 3/16D1AXE DV0366 DV0366 2
10 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT 19200 19200 1
11 &12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel has sel sw) | DE0S87 DE0987 2
—-OR--
11 &12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel less sel sw) | DE(988 DE0988 2
14 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DA0406 DA0406 1
15,16, & 17 |FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD391 DAD391 3
14a,15a,16a,17a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 4
18 COPPER TUBING X42104 x42104 5FT.
19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (120V) DE1857 DE1857 2
-OR--

19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 2
26 LIFTING EYE DJ0321 DJo3z1 2
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO0GO DGO080 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DG0140 DG0140 2
28a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO115 DG0115 2
29 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 DG0131 4
a0 NIPPLE STD 1-1/2NPT DLO113 DLO113 2
3 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 2
32 BUSHING 1.5 X 1.25 DF0021 DF0021 2
33 NIPPLE 1.25 X 2 DL0095 DLO095 2
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE1645 2
i5 VENTURI DL1122 DL1122 2
36 NOZZLE DL1409 DL1404 2
7 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 2
a8 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN DL1457 DL1457 2
39 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY DV0080 DVO0&0 2
39a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DV0071 DV0071 2
40 NOZZLE BODY DL1426 DL1426 2
a1 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 DV0124 2
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DG0149 2
43 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DGO152 ’]
44 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 2

44A MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DGO141 DGO141 4
Fastener information
Where used  |Description Part number| Part number| Qty / unit

11&12 BUSHING HEX 1/4NPTX1/8NPT DF0003 DF0003 1
4 HEX BUSHING 2-1/2NPT X 2 (INLET) DF0041 DF0041 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 1

11&12 ELBOW 90 MALE 1/4 OD X 1/4 MPT DF0507 DF0507 1

11 &12 TEE MALE RUN 1/4X1/8X1/4 DFO5S09 DF0309 1

11&12 CONN MALE STR 1/4 OD X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 4

14,15,16,17,28,37|CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1 DJ00B6 DJ0066 36
37 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1 DJ006S D.J00&8 4

40 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJ0471 DJ0471 8

Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 8§
i PLUG 5Q HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 1

10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P33040 4

40 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 8

27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10620 16

Pump Mounting |NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 8

Complete Gasket Kit for Duplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018 (qty 2 required)

12




DHP-310D-PL

10VLR / 10HV SIMPLEX
STANDARD CAPACITY - 3500 RPM
ltem # Description Part number
20 PS| 30PSI 40PSI Qty
1 RECEIVER (simplex) DR0268 DRO266 DR0266 1
- STRAINER ASM. 2 IN DAD180 DAQ180 DAD180 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DADO16 DAOD16 DADO16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DG0160 DG0O160 1
5 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAD114 DAO114 DAD114 1
Sa GAGE COCK 1M4FPT DV0325 DV0325 DV0325 1
5b NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT 1-1/2 DLO0Z2 DL0022 DL0022 1
6 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DADDB1 DAODB1 DADODB 1
7 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAO104 DAO104 DAD104 1
8a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 DV0342 DV0342 1
8b GAUGE GLASS- 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 DVO0344 1
8¢ GUARD ROD 3/16X86 DVD366 DV0366 DV0366 2
9 PLUG 5Q HD 1NPT U19200 U19200 U19200 1
10 VACUUM SWITCH DE0988 DE0388 DE0S988 1
128&13 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAD406 DAQO406 DAD406 2
12a & 13a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 180095 2
14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 X42104 3FT.
15 1.25 SOLENOID (120V) DE1857 DE1857 DE1857 1
—OR-
15 1.25 SOLENOID (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 DE1858 1
20 LIFTING EYES DJ0321 DJ0321 DJ0321 2
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO0E0 DGO0B0 DGODB0 1
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO140 DG0140 DGO140 1
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO115 DG0115 DGO0115 1
23 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 DG0131 DG0131 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DG0149 DG0149 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DGO152 DGO152 1
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1421 DL1421 DL1421 1
27 UNION ELBOW w/ GASKETS DF0123 DF0123 DF0123 1
28 NIPPLE TOE 1-1/2NPT DLO115 DLO115 DLO115 2
29 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 Dv0124 DV0124 1
30 1.5 X 2 NIPPLE DLO113 DLO113 DLO113 1
3 ELBOW P24050 P24050 P24050 1
32 1.5 X 1.25 BUSHING DF0021 DFO021 DF0021 1
33 1.25 X 2 NIPPLE DL0095 DL0095 DLO095 1
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE1645 DE1645 1
35 VENTURI DL1122 DL1121 DL1121 1
36 NOZZLE DL1402 DL1403 DL1404 1
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 1
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN DL1457 DL1457 DL1457 1
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DV0080 DV0080 D\V0080 1
3% CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DVOo071 Dv0071 DVOOT71 1
Fastener information
Where used |Description Part number |Part number |Part number | Qty / unit
CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DF05086 DF0506 DF0508 1
CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DFO510 DF0510 DFO510 1
38 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0oD24 DJ0024 DJ0024 2
12,13,28 & 37 |CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1" DJO0B6 DJO0BE DJ00B6 18
26 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1" DJo088 DJO0B8 DJO0B8 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/186 DJ0471 DJ0471 DJ0471 4
Pump Mounting [STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 DJ0478 4
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 H47900 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 P20280 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1M4NPT P39040 P38040 P39040 2
26 NUT HX STD 3/8-1BUNC-2B P52380 P52380 P52380 8
Purmp Mounting [NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC-2B F11400 F11400 F11400 4

Complete Gasket Kit for Simplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018

13




DHP-310D-PL

10VLR /10 HV DUPLEX
STANDARD CAPACITY-3500 RPM

ltem # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI 40PSI Qty

1 RECEIVER (duplex) DR0268 DR0268 DR0O268 1
4 STRAINER ASM 2 IN DAO180 DAO180 DAQ180 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DADD1B DADO1E DADO16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DGO160 DG0161 1
& COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAD114 DAO114 DAO114 1
Ga GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 DV0325 1
Gb NIPFLE STD 1/4 NPT 1-1/2 DLO022 DLOD22 DLOO22 1
7 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DADOB1 DAD0B1 DAODS1 1
8 ANGLE THERMOMETER DA0104 DAD104 DaO104 1
9a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER Dv0342 DV0342 Dv0342 1
Gb GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 PDVD344 DV0344 DV0344 1
S¢ GUARD ROD 3/16DIAXG DV0366 OV0366 V0366 2
10 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT U19200 U19200 U19200 1

11 &12 VACUUM SWITCH {when panel has sel sw) DEDOSBT DEQSB7 DED987 2

-OR--
11 412 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel less sel sw) DE0Y88 DE0988 DEDQ988 2
14 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD406 DAD406 DAD406 1
15,16, & 17  |FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD39A DAD391 DAO381 3
14a,15a,16a,17a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 130095 4
18 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 X42104 5FT.
19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (120V) DE1857 DE1857 DE1857 2
—~OR--

18 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 DE1858 ]
26 LIFTING EYE DJ0321 DJ0321 DJ0321 2
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGOOGN DGO060 DG0060 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO140 DG0140 DGE0140 2

28a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO115 DG0115 DG0115 2
29 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO1N DG0131 DE0131 4
30 NIPPLE STD 1-1/2NPT DLO113 DLO113 DLO113 2
k) ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 P24050 2
32 BUSHING 1.5 X 1.25 DF0021 DFO021 DF0021 2
33 NIPPLE 1.25 X 2 DLO09S DL0095 DLO095S 2
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE1B45 DE1645 2
35 VENTURI DL1122 DL1121 DL1121 2
a6 NOZZLE DL1402 DL1403 DL1404 2
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 2
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN DL1457 DL1457 DL1457 2
39 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY DVO080 DVO080 DVOD&0 2
39a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DV00T1 DVOOT71 DV0O71 2
40 NOZZLE BODY DL1421 DL1421 DL1421 2
41 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DvD124 Dv0124 Dv0124 2
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DGO0149 DG0149 DE0149 2
43 NQZZLE BODY GASKET DGO152 DGO152 DE0152 2
44 UNION ELBOW w/ GASKETS DF0123 DF0123 DFO123 2
45 NIPPLE TOE 1-1/2NPT DLO11S DLO11% DLO115 4
Fastener information
Where used |Description Part number| Part number| Parl number| Qty / unit

11&12 BUSHING HEX 1/4NPTX1/8NPT DF0003 DF0003 DFO003 1
4 HEX BUSHING 2-1/2NPT X 2 {INLET) DF0041 DF0041 DFO041 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 P20280 1

11812 ELBOW 90 MALE 1/4 QD X 1/4 MPT DF0&07 DF0S507 DF0507 1

11&12 TEE MALE RUN  1/4X1/8X1/4 DF0509 DFO509 DFOS09 1

11412 CONN MALE STR 1/4 QD X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DF0510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0o024 DJo024 4

14,15,16,17,28,37|CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1 DJODBE DJO0ES DJODEE 36
a7 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1 DJ00GB DJODES DJoos8 4

40 ST_UI:!I BOLI 315-132!4_ X 1-7/16 DJ{M31 DJO4T1 DJ0o471 8

Pump Mounting [STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ04T8 DJ0478 DJD478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 H47900 1

10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P38040 P39040 P39040 kS

40 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 P52380 8

Pump Mounting [NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 F11400 8

Complete Gasket Kt for Duplex Unit inspection-Part Number 180018 (qty 2 required}

14




DHP-310D-PL

10VLR / 10 HV SIMPLEX
SPECIAL CAPACITY-3500 RPM

ltem # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI 40PSI Qty

1 RECEIVER (simplex) DR0O266 DR0266 DR0266 1
4 STRAINER ASM. 2 IN DAQ180 DAD180 DAO180 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DAQD16 DADO16 DAQO16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DGO160 DGO180 1
5 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE 3-1/2" DAD114 DAD114 DAOC114 1
5a GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 DV0325 1
5b NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT 1-1/2 DLO022 DLO022 DLo022 1
6 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DAQD61 DAQDG1 DADDG1 1
7 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAO104 DAQ104 DAO104 1
Ba VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 DV0342 DV0342 1
8b GAUGE GLASS- 5/8%4-3/8 DW0344 DV0344 DV0344 1
8c GUARD ROD 3/16X6 DV0366 DV0366 DV0366 2
9 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT U198200 U18200 U19200 ;)
10 VACUUM SWITCH DENS88 DE0S88 DE0938 1
12 &13 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAQO406 DAO406 DA0406 2
12a & 13a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180085 180095 180095 2

14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 X42104 3FT.
15 1.25 SOLENOQID (120V) DE1857 DE1857 DE1857 1

—-OR--
15 1.25 SOLENOQID (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 DE1858 1
20 LIFTING EYES DJ0321 DJ0321 DJ0321 2
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO060 DGO060 DGO0B0 1
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO140 DG0140 DGO140 1
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO0115 DG0115 DGO115 1
23 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DG0131 DG0131 DG0131 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DG0149 DGE0148 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DGO152 DGO152 DGO152 1
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1427 DL1421 1
26a NOZZLE BODY PIN DJ0447 not applicable | not applicable 1
27 MANIFOLD ELBOW (or Union Elbow w/ Gaskets) DL1714 DL1714 (DF0123) 1
27a MANIFOLD ELBOW GAKETS DGO141 DG0141 | not applicable 2
28 NIPPLE TOE 1-1/2NPT not applicable | not applicable|  DLO115 2
29 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DVOo124 Dv0124 DV0124 1
30 1.5 X 2 NIPPLE DLO113 DLO113 DLO113 1
31 ELBOW P24050 P24050 P24050 1
32 1.5 X 1.25 BUSHING DF0021 DF0021 DFO021 1
33 1.25 X 2 NIPPLE DL0095 DLO095 DLO095 1
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE1645 DE1645 1
35 VENTURI DL1152 DL1125 DL1123 1
36 NOZZLE DL1305 DL1366 DL1403 1
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 1
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) (DLODOS) DL1457 DL1457 1
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DV0080 DV0080 DV0080 1
3%a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DV0071 DV0071 DVOO71 1
46 NOZZLE RETAINING RING DL1485 not applicable | not applicable 1
Fastener information
Where used |Description Part number | Part number | Part number | Qty / unit

10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DF0506 DFO508 DF05086 1
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DFO510 DF0510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 DJ0024 2
12,13,29 & 37 |CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-18UNC X 1" DJO0GE DJ0066 DJO0GS 18
26 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1" DJ00B8 DJO0G8 DJO0GS 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/18 DJ0471 DJ0471 DJ0471 4
Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 0J0478 DJ0478 DJ0478 4
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47200 H47900 H47900 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 P20280 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P33040 P39040 P39040 2
26 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC-2B P52380 P52380 P52380 8
27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10620 not applicable 8
Pump Mounting INUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC-2B F11400 F11400 F11400 4

Complete Gasket Kit for Duplex Unit inspection-Part Number 180018 (gty 2 required)

15




DHP-310D-PL

10VLRS / 10HVS DUPLEX
SPECIAL CAPACITY-3500 RPM
Ilem # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI 40PSI Qty
1 RECEIVER {duplex) DRO268 DRO268 DRO263 1
4 STRAINER ASM 2 IN DAD180 DAD180 DAD180 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DADO16 DADD16 DADO1G 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DG0160 DGO160 DGD161 1
6 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAO114 DADT14 DAD114 1
Ba GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV03z2s DVD325 DV0325 1
Bb NIPPLE STD 1/4 NPT 1-1/2 DLO022 DLO022 DLOD22 1
T VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DACOB1 DADDBT DAOOE1 1
8 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAD104 DAO104 DAO104 1
ga VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DVo34z2 DVD342 DV0342 1
ab GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 DV0344 1
8¢ GUARD ROD 3/16DIAXE DV0366 DV0386 DV0366 2
10 PLUG 5Q HD 1NPT U19200 U18200 18200 1
11812 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel has sel sw) DE0S8T DEOS87 DE0S87 2
—-0OR--
&2 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel less sel sw) DEO0283 DEO9ES DE0S88 2
14 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAO408 DADADE DAD4DE 1
15,16, & 17 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAO39 DAD3S DAD3S1 3
14a.15a,16a,17a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 180085 4
18 COPPER TUBING X42104 %42104 X42104 S5FT
18 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 {1_2'0\1] DE1857 DE1857 DE1857 2
—~0OR—

18 & 20 SOLENOQID VALVE 1.25 (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 DE1858 2
26 LIFTING EYE DJo321 DJo321 DJo321 2
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO0G0 DGOOGO DGEDOE0 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO140 DGO140 DG0140 2
2B8a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO115 DGO115 DGO115 2
20 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO1A DG0131 DGO131 4
30 NIPPLE STD 1-1/2NPT DLO113 DLO113 DLO113 2
31 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 P24050 2
32 BUSHING 1.5 X 1.25 DF0021 DFDO21 DFo021 2
33 NIPPLE1.25X 2 DLO025 DLO0S5 DLO095 2
3 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE16845 DE1845 2
35 VENTURI DL1152 DL1125 DL1123 2
36 NOZZLE DL1305 DL1366 DL1403 2
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 2
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) (DLO008) DL1457 DL1457 2
39 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY ovooan DVO0O080 D\0080 2

3%a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DvooT1 Vo071 DV0OT1 2
a0 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1427 DL1421 2
40a NOZZLE BODY PIN DJo447 not applicable | not applicable 2
41 CHECK VALVE HOUSING Dv0124 DVO124 DVOo124 2
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DGO149 DGO148 2
43 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DGO152 DGO152 DGO152 2
44 MANIFOLD ELBOW (or Union Elbow w/ Gaskets) DL1714 DL1714 (DF0123) Z
44a MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKETS DGO141 DGO141 not applicable 2
45 NIPPLE TOE 1-1/2NPT nol applicabla | nol applicable DLO115S L]
48 NOZZLE RETAINING RING DL1485 not applicable | not applicable 2
Fastener information
Where used | Description Part number | Part number | Part number | Qty / unil

11&12 BUSHING HEX 1/4NPTX1/BNPT DFO003 DFO003 DFO003 1
4 HEX BUSHING 2-1/2NPT X 2 (INLET) DF0041 DFO041 DFO041 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 P20280 1

11412 ELBOW 90 MALE 1/4 QD X 14 MPT DFOS07 DFOS07 DFO507 1

11&12 TEE MALE RUN 1/4X1/8X1/4 DF0508 DF0509 DF0509 ]

11&12 CONN MALE STR 1/4 OD X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DFO510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 DJ0024 L)

14,15,16,17,28,37 | CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-18UNC X 1 DJO0ES DJO066 DJo066 36
37 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/B-16NC X 1 DJ00GS DJO0GS DJ0063 4

40 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJo4T1 DJ0471 DJ0471 8

Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 DJo478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 H47800 1

10 PLUG HEX HD 14NPT F38040 P38040 P38040 4

40 NUT HX. STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 PS52380 P52380 8

44 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10620 not applicable 186

Pump Mounting |NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 F11400 B

Complete Gasket Kit for Unil inspeclion- Part Number 180018 (qgty 2 required)

16




DHP-310D-PL

10VLR / 10 HV SIMPLEX

STANDARD CAPACITY - 1750 RPM

ltem # Description Part number
20 PsI 30PSI Qty

1 RECEIVER (simplex) DR0266 DR0266 1
4 STRAINER ASM. 2 IN DAOD180 DAO0180 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DADO16 DAOO16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DG0160 DGO160 1
5 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAO114 DAO114 3
5a GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 1
5b NIPPLE STD 1M4NPT 1-1/2 DLoo22 DLO022 1
6 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DAD0B1 DADOS1 1
7 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAO104 DAD104 1
8a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 DV0342 1
8b GAUGE GLASS- 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 1
8c GUARD ROD 3/16X6 DV0366 DV0366 2
9 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT U19200 U19200 1
10 VACUUM SWITCH DED988 DE0988 1
12813 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAD406 DAD408 2
12a & 13a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 2

14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 JFT.
16 1.25 SOLENOID (120V) DE1857 DE1857 1

—-OR--
15 1.25 SOLENOID (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 1
20 LIFTING EYES DJo321 DJo3z21 2
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DG0060 DGO0s0 1
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DG0140 DG0140 1
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DG0115 DG0115 1
23 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DG0131 DGO0131 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DG0149 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DG0152 1
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1427 DL1426 1
27 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 i
2TA MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DGO141 DGO141 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DvV0124 DvV0124 1
30 1.5 X 2 NIPPLE DLO113 DL0113 1
a ELBOW P24050 P24050 1
32 1.5 X 1.25 BUSHING DF0021 DF0021 1
33 1.25 X 2 NIPPLE DLO095 DL0025 1
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE1645 1
35 VENTURI DL1125 DL1122 1
36 NOZZLE DL1363 DL1405 1
v NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 1
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN DL1457 DL1457 1
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DV0080 DV0080 1
39a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY ovoo71 DVooT71 1
Fastener information
Where used |Description Part number | Part number | Qty / unit

10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DF0506 DF0506 1
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 2
12,13,29 & 37 |CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-1BUNC X 1" DJ00B6 DJ00B6 18
26 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1" DJ0068 DJ00BS 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-168UN X 1-7/16 DJ0471 DJ0471 4
Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 4
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P339040 2
26 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC-2B P52380 P52380 8
27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10820 8
Pump Mounting [INUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC-2B F11400 F11400 4

Complete Gasket Kit for Simplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018

17




DHP-310D-PL

10VLR / 10HV DUPLEX
STANDARD CAPACITY-1750 RPM
Item # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI Qty

1 RECEIVER (duplex) DR0268 DR0268 1

4 STRAINER ASM 2 IN DAO180 DAD180 1

4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DAOD16 DAQD16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DGO160 1

6 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAO114 DAO114 1

Ba GAGE COCK 1/4FPT oV0325 D\V0325 1
6b NIPPLE STD 1/4 NPT 1-1/2 DL0022 DL0022 1

7 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DAQ0G1 DACOG1 1

8 AMNGLE THERMOMETER DAO0104 DAQ104 1

9a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 DV0342 1
Sb GAUGE GLASS 5/8%4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 1
9c GUARD ROD 3/16DIAXE OV0366 DV0366 2
10 PLUG 8Q HD 1NPT U19200 U19200 1

11 &12 VACUUM SWITCH {when panel has sel sw) | DE0S87 DE09B7 2

~0OR--
11 &12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel less sel sw)| DE0988 DE0988 2
14 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAQ406 DAO406 1
15,18, & 17 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD391 DAD3S1 3
14a,15a,16a,17a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180085 180095 4
18 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 5 FT.
19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (120V) DE1857 DE1857 2
=IR==
19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 2
26 LIFTING EYE DJo321 DJo321 2
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO060 DGOO0B0 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DG0140 DGO0140 2
28a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DG0115 DG0115 2
28 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DG0131 DG0131 4
30 NIPPLE STD 1-1/2NPT DLO113 DLO113 2
H ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 2
32 BUSHING 1.5 X 1.25 DF0021 DF0021 2
33 NIPPLE 1.25 X 2 DLOD9S DLO095 2
34 DIN CONNECTCOR DE1645 DE1645 2
35 VENTURI DL1125 DL1122 2
36 NOZZLE DL1363 DL1405 2
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 2
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN DL1457 DL1457 2
39 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY DV0080 DV0080 2
39a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DVO071 oVoo71 2
40 NOZZLE BODY DL1427 DL1426 2
41 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 OV0124 2
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DG0149 2
43 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DG0152 2
44 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 2
444 MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DG0141 DGO141 4
Fastener information
Where used  |Description Part number| Part number| Qty / unit

11 & 12 BUSHING, HEX 1M4NPTX1/8NPT DF0003 DF0003 1
4 HEX BUSHING 2-1/2NPT X 2 (INLET) DFO041 DF0041 1

4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 1
11812 ELBOW 90 MALE 1/4 OD X 1/4 MPT DFos07 DFOSO7 1
11 & 12 TEE MALE RUN 1/4X1/8X1/4 DF0509 DF0509 1
11 & 12 CONN MALE STR 1/4 OD X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJo024 4
14,15,16,17,28,37|CAPSCREW HEX HD3/B-16UNC X 1 DJO066 DJ0066 36
37 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1 DJoos8s 0J0063 4
40 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJ0471 DJ0471 8
Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 1

10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P339040 P33040 4
40 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 8
27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 F10620 16
Pump Mounting |NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 8

Complete Gasket Kit for Duplex Unit inspection - Part Number 180018 (gty 2 required)

18




DHP-310D-PL

10VLRS / 10HVS SIMPLEX
SPECIAL CAPACITY-1750 RPM
Item # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PsSI Qty

1 RECEIVER (simplex) DRO266 DR0266 1
4 STRAINER ASM. 2 IN DAO180 DAD180 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DAQ016 DA0016 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DGO160 1
5 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAO114 DAD114 1
5a GAGE COCK 14FPT DV0325 DV0325 1
5b NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT 1-1/2 DLO022 DLO0Z22 1
6 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DADDB1 DADOB1 1
7 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAC104 DAO104 1
8a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 DV0342 1
8b GAUGE GLASS- 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 1
8c GUARD ROD 3/16X6 DV0366 DV0366 2
9 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT U19200 U19200 1
10 VACUUM SWITCH DE0S988 DEDS88 1
12 & 13 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAD406 DAG406 2
12a & 132 |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180085 2

14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 3 FT.
15 1.25 SOLENOID (120V) DE1857 DE1857 1

—-OR--
15 1.25 SOLENOID (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 1
20 LIFTING EYES DJ0321 DJ0321 2
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO0G0 DGO0B0 1
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DG0140 DGO140 1
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DG0115 DG0115 1
23 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 DG0131 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DG0148 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DGO152 1
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1427 1
27 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 1
274, MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DGO141 DGO141 2
29 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 DV0124 1
30 1.5 X 2 NIPPLE DLO113 DLO113 1
31 ELBOW P24050 P24050 1
32 1.5 X 1.25 BUSHING DF0021 DF0021 1
33 1.25 X 2 NIPPLE DL0095 DL0095 1
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE 1645 1
35 VENTURI DL1150 DL1125 1
36 NOZZLE DL1307 DL1366 1
36a NOZZLE BODY PIN DJ0447 | not applicable 1
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 1
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) | (DL0O008) DL1457 1
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DV0080 DV0080 1
39a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DV0071 DV0071 1
46 NOZZLE RETAINING RING DL1485 |not applicable 1
Fastener information
Where used |Description Part number| Part number | Qty / unit

10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DFO506 DF0506 1
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJo024 2
12,13,29 & 37 |CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1" DJO0G6 DJ0066 18
26 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1" DJO068 DJ0068 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJ0471 DJ0471 4
Pump Mounting|STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 4
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P39040 2
26 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC-2B P52380 P52380 8
27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/18-18NC P10620 P10620 8
Pump Mounting|NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC-2B F11400 F11400 A

Complete Gasket Kit for Unit inspection-Part Number 180018

19




DHP-310D-PL

10VLRS / 10HVS DUPLEX
SPECIAL CAPACITY-1750 RPM
ftem # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI1 Oty

1 RECEIVER (duplex) DRO268 DRO268 1

4 STRAINER ASM 2 IN DAD180 DAD180 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DAQD16 DAQO16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DGO160 1

6 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAD114 DAD114 1
Ga GAGE COCK 1/4FPT Dv03z2s DVQ325 1
Gb NIPPLE STD 1/4 NPT 1-1/2 DLOOZ22 DLOD22 1

T VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DACDB1 DADOB i

B ANGLE THERMOMETER DAD104 DAO104 1
9a VALVE SET 58 WATER pv0342 V0342 1
9b GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DvV0344 1
9c GUARD ROD 3/16DIAXE DV0366 DV0366 2
10 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT 19200 U18200 1

11 &12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel has sel sw) DEQ987 DE0S87 2

—OR-
11 &12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel less sel sw) DEQ988 DE0S88 2
14 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD406 DAD40E 1
15,16, & 17 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAQ391 DAD391 3
14a,15a,16a,17a |[FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 4
18 COFPER TUBING X42104 Xd42104 5FT.
19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (120V) DE1857 DE1857 2
=R

19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 7]
26 LIFTING EYE DJ0321 DJ0321 2
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO0E0 DGO0ED 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DG0140 DGO140 2
28a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO115 DGO115 2
29 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO13 DGO131 4
30 NIPPLE STD 1-1/2NPT DLD113 DLO113 2

3 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 2
32 BUSHING 1.5 X 1.25 DFQ021 DF0021 2
33 NIPPLE 1.25 X 2 DLO095 DLO095 2
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1845 DE1645 2
35 VENTURI DL1150 DL1125 2
36 NOZZLE DL1307 DL1366 2
ar NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 2
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) (DLB003) DL1457 2
39 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY CVO0BO DVOOB0 2
39%a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DVOOTA DVOOT1 1
40 NOZZLE BODY DL1423 DL1427 2
40a NOZZLE BODY PIN DJ0447 | not applicable 2
41 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DVD124 Dv0124 2
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DGO149 DG0149 2
43 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DGO152 DGO152 2
a4 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 2
444 MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DGO141 DGO141 4
46 NOZZLE RETAINING RING DL1485 | not applicable 2

Fastener information
Where used Description Part number | Part number | Qty / unit

11 & 12 BUSHING HEX 1/4NPTX1/BNPT DFO003 DFO003 1
L] HEX BUSHING 2-1/2NPT X 2 (INLET) DF0041 DF0041 1

4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 i

11 & 12 ELBOW 90 MALE 1/4 OD X 1/4 MPT DFO507 DFO507 ]
11 & 12 TEE MALE RUN 1/4X1/8X1/4 DFO509 DFOS08 1
11&12 CONN MALE STR 1/4 OD X 1/8 MPT DFO510 DFO&10 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 D0J0024 DJ0024 4
14,15,16,17,28,37 | CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1 DJO0BS DJD0ES 36
a7 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1 DJ0068 D.J00638 4
40 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJ0471 DJD471 8
Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJo478 DJ0478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47300 H47800 1

10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P39040 &
40 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 8
2 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10820 16
Pump Mounting |NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 8

Complete Gasket Kit for Unit inspection- Part Number 180018- (gty 2 required)

20




DHP-310D-PL

15VLR / 15HV SIMPLEX
STANDARD CAPACITY-3500 RPM
Item # Description Part number
20 PS| 30PSI 40PSI Qity
1 RECEIVER (simplex) DR0266 DRO266 DR0O266 1
STRAINER ASM. 2 IN DA0180 DAD180 DAO180 1
da STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DAOO16 DADD16 DAOO16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET OMLY DGO160 DGO160 DG0160 1
5 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAD114 DAO114 DAOT14 1
5a GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 DV0325 1
Sh NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT 1-1/2 DLO022 DLO022 DLO0Z2 1
6 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DADDGT DAQDS1 DAOOBT 1
7 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAD104 DAD104 DAD104 1
8a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 DV0342 DV0342 1
b GAUGE GLASS- 5/8%4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 DV0344 1
8c GUARD ROD 3/16X6 DW0366 DWV0366 DV0366 2
9 PLUG SQ HD INPT U19200 19200 U19200 1
10 VACUUM SWITCH DEO0S88 DE0S88 DE0O988 1
12&13 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAQ406 DAD406 DAD406 2
12a & 13a  |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 180095 2
14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 *42104 F FT.
15 1.25 SOLENOID {120V) DE1857 DE1857 DE1857 1
—-0R--
15 1.25 SOLENOID {208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 DE1858 1
20 LIFTING EYES DJ0321 0J0321 DJo321 2
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGOOoB0 DGO0B0 DGO060 1
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DG0140 DGO140 DG0140 1
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO115 DGO115 DGO115 1
23 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 DGO0131 DGO0131 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DG0148 DGO149 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DG0152 DG0152 1
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1427 DL1421 1
26A MOZZLE BODY PIN DJ0447 | not applicable | not applicable 1
27 MANIFOLD ELBOW (or Union Elbow w/ Gag  DL1714 DL1714 (DF0123) 1
27TA MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DGO141 DG0141 not applicable 2
28 MIPPLE TOE  1-1/2NPT not applicable | not applicable DLO115 2
29 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 Dvo124 DV0124 1
30 1.5 X 2 NIPPLE DLO113 DLO113 DLO113 1
3 ELBOW P24050 P24050 P24050 1
32 1.5 X 1.25 BUSHING DF0021 DF0021 DF0O021 1
33 1.25 X 2 NIPPLE DLO095 DL0095 DL0095 1
34 DIN CONMECTOR DE1645 DE1645 DE1645 1
a5 VENTURI DL1151 DL1125 DL1122 1
36 NOZZLE DL1306 DL1365 DL1402 1
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 1
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN {or NIPPLE) (DLOOOS8) DL1457 DL1457 1
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DVO0BD DVo0a0 DV0080 1
3%9a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DVOO71 DVOD71 DV0071 1
46 NOZZLE RETAINING RING DL1485 not applicable | not applicable 1
Fastener information
Where used |Description Part number | Part number | Part number | Qty / unit
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DF0508 DF0506 DF0506 1
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/6 MPT DFO510 DF0510 DFOS10 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 DJ0024 2
12.13,29 & 37 [CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1" DJDOGE DJO0BE DJO0ES 18
26 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1" DJDOES DJooG8 DJO0G8 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7116 DJ0471 DJ0471 DJ0471 4
Pump Mounting | STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 DJ0478 4
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 H47800 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 P20280 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P38040 P33040 P39040 2
26 MUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC-2B P52380 P52380 P52380 8
27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10620 not applicable 8
Purnp Mounting [NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC-2B F11400 F11400 F11400 4

Complete Gasket Kit for Unit inspection- Part Number 180018

21




DHP-310D-PL

15VLR / 15HV DUPLEX
STANDARD CAPACITY-3500 RPM
ftem # Dascription Part number
20 PSI 30PSI 40PS| Qty
1 RECEIVER (duplex) DR0268 DRO268 DR0268 1
] STRAINER ASM 2 IN DAD180 DAD180 DAD180 1
Aa STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DADD16 DADD16 DADO16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DGO160 DGO161 1
3 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAD114 DAO114 DAD114 i
6a GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 DV0325 1
&b NIPPLE STD 1/4 NPT 1-1/2 DLO022 DL0022 DLG022 1
7 VACUUM BREAKER 3/3IN #26 DADDG1 DADOG1 DADGB1 1
B ANGLE THERMOMETER DAD104 DAD104 DAO104 1
Oa VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DVD342 DV0342 DV0342 1
ab GAUGE GLASS 5/6X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 DV0344 1
9¢ GUARD ROD 3/16DIAXE DV0366 DV0366 DVD366 2
10 PLUG 5Q HD INPT 019200 019200 019200 1
11412 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel has sel sw) DE0987 DE0S&7 DE0987 2
DR
11&12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel less sel sw) DE0S8E DE0988 DE0S88 2
4 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD406 DAO406 DAD406 1
15,16, & 17 |FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD391 DAD391 DAD391 3
143,153,16a,17a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180035 180095 180095 4
18 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 X42104 5FT.
19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (120V) DE1857 DE1857 DE1857 2
=R~
19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 DE 1858 2
26 LIFTING EYE DJ03z1 DJ0321 DJ0321 2
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGOGED DGO060 DGO0BO 7
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO140 DGO140 DGO140 2
28a CHEGK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO115 DGO0115 DGO115 2
29 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 DGO131 DGO131 4
30 NIPPLE STOD 1-1/2NPT DLO113 DLO113 DLO113 2
3 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 P24050 F]
32 BUSHING 1.5 X 1.25 DF0021 DFOD21 DF0021 2
a3 NIPPLE 1.25 X 2 DL0095 DL0035 DL0095 2
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE 1845 DE 1645 2
a5 VENTURI DL1151 DL1125 DL1122 2
36 NOZZLE DL 1306 DL1365 DL1402 2
ar NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 2
a8 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) —(DLDO0B) DL1457 DL1457 2
39 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY DV0080 DV0080 DV0080 2
3% CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DVO0T71 DVOOT1 DVO00T1 Z
40 NOZZLE BODY DL 1428 DL1427 DL1421 2
4Da NOZZLE BODY PIN DJ0447 | not applicable | nol applicable | 2
41 CHECK VALVE HOUSING Dvo124 DvD124 DvDi124 2
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DGO149 DG0148 DG0148 2
43 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DGO152 DG0152 DG0152 P
a4 MANIFOLD ELBOW (or Union ELBOW wi GASKETS) DL1714 DL1714 {DF0123) 2
44a MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKETS DG0141 DG0141 | not appiicable| 4
45 NIPPLE TOE 1-1/2NPT nol applicable | not applicable | DLO115 3
46 NOZZLE RETAINING RING DL1485 | not applicable | nol applicable | 2
Fastener information
Where used Dascription Part number | Part number | Part number | Qty / unit
11& 12 BUSHING,HEX 1/4NPTX1/8NPT DF0003 DFO003 DF0003 1
F] HEX BUSHING 2-1/2NPT X 2 (INLET) DF0041 DF004 1 DF0041 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 P20280 1
11&12 ELBOW 80 MALE 1/4 QD X 1/4 MPT DFOBOT DFO507 DFOS0T 1
11&12 TEE MALE RUN 1/4X1/8X1/4 DF0508 DF0509 DFO509 1
11& 12 CONN MALE STR_1/4 OD X 1/8 MPT DFO510 DFO510 DFO510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X &/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 DJ0024 4
14,15,16,17,28,37 | CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNG X 1 DJ0068 DJ00G6 DJ00ES 35
37 CAPSCREW SKT HDA/8-16NC X 1 DJ0068 DJ0063 DJ00G8 4
40 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/18 DJO4T1 DJ04T1 DJ0471 F]
Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJOATE DJ0478 DJ0478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 H47900 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P35040 P39040 P38040 4
40 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 P52360 8
44 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-1BNG P10620 P10620 | nolapplicable| 16
Pump Mounting [NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 F11400 ]

Complete Gasket Kit for Duplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018 (qty 2 required)

22




DHP-310D-PL

15VLRS / 15HVS SIMPLEX

SPECIAL CAPACITY-3500 RPM
Item # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI 40PSI Qty
1 RECEIVER (simplex) DRO266 DRO266 DR0O266 1
4 STRAIMNER ASM. 2 IN DAD180 DAD180 DAO180 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DADO1G DADO16 DAOD16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO0160 DGE0160 DGO0160 1
5 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE 3-1/2" DAO114 DAD114 DAO0114 1
5a GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 DV0325 1
Sb NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT 1-1/2 DLO022 DLO022 DLoo22 1
6 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DADOG1 DAQDB1 DADOE1 1
7 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAD104 DAD104 DAD104 1
8a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0D342 DV0342 Dv0342 1
8b GAUGE GLASS- 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 DV0344 1
8c GUARD ROD 3/16X6 DWV0366 DV0366 DV0366 2
g9 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT 18200 19200 U18200 1
10 VACUUM SWITCH DED988 DEOD988 DEO9B8 1
12&13 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAD406 DAD406 DAO406 2
12a & 13a  |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 180095 2
14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 X42104 aFT.
15 1.25 SOLENQID (120V) DE1857 DE1857 DE1857 1
—~OR-—-
15 1.25 SOLENOID (230V) DE1858 DE1858 DE1858 1
20 LIFTING EYES DJo321 DJ0321 DJ0321 2
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO060 DG0060 DGO0s0 1
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO140 DGO140 DG0140 1
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO0115 DGE0115 DGO115 1
23 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DG0131 DGEO131 DG0131 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DGO149 DGE0149 DG0149 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DGo152 DGE0152 DGO152 1
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1428 DL1427 1
26A NOZZLE BODY PIN DJo447 DJo447 not applicable 1
27 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 DL1714 1
27A MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DGO141 DGO141 DGO141 2
29 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DVD124 DVO124 DV0124 (|
30 1.5 X 2 NIPPLE DLO113 DLO113 DLO113 1
3 ELBOW P24050 P24050 P24050 1
32 1.5 X 1.25 BUSHING DFO021 DF0021 DF0021 1
33 1.25 X 2 NIPPLE DLO09S DLO095 DL0O095 1
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE1645 DE1645 1
35 VENTURI DL1153 DL1150 DL1124 1
36 NOZZLE DL1304 DL1307 DL1365 1
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 1
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) (DLOD0S) (DLODOS) DL1457 1
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DV00B0 DVOO0B0 DV0080 1
39a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DVO0071 DV0O071 DVoOT1 1
45 NOZZLE RETAINING RING DL1485 DL1485 not applicable 1
Fastener information
Where used |Description Part number | Part number | Part number | Qty / unit
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DF0506 DF0506 DFO0506 1
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DFO510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJo024 DJo024 DJo024 2
12,13,29 & 37 |CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1" DJo0e6 DJO0GE DJ00B6 18
26 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1" DJO06S DJD06S DJ00BS 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJ0471 DJ0471 DJ0471 4
Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 DJ0478 4
k| PLUG SQ HD 1/ZNPT H473900 H473900 H47900 1
4 MNIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) FP20280 F20280 P20280 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P39040 P38040 2
26 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC-2B P52380 P52380 P52380 8
27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P106820 P10620 B
Pump Mounting |NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC-2B F11400 F11400 F11400 4

Complete Gasket Kit for Simplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018

23




DHP-310D-PL

15VLRS / 15HVS DUPLEX

SPECIAL CAPACITY-3500 RPM
item # Description Part number
20 PS| 30PSI 40PS| Qty
1 RECEIVER {duplex) DR0268 DR0258 DR0268 1
4 STRAINER ASM 2 IN DAD180 DAD180 DAD180 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DADO16 DADO16 DAOC16 1
db STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DGO160 DGO161 1
[ COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAD114 DAD114 DAQ114 1
ga GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 DV0325 1
6b NIPPLE STD 1/4 NPT 1-1/2 DLO022 DLO0Z2 DLO022 1
7 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DADDG1 DAQDB1 DAQOB1 1
8 ANGLE THERMOME TER DAD104 DAD104 DAG104 1
da VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 DV0342 D\V0342 1
gb GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 DV0344 1
Sc GUARD ROD 3/16DIAXE DV0366 DV0366 DV0366 2
10 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT 19200 19200 u19200 1
11& 12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel has sel sw) DE0S87 DE0S87 DE0SE7 2
—-0OR—
1&12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel less sel sw) DE0S88 DE0988 DED988 2
14 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD408 DAD406 DAD406 1
15,16, & 17 |FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD381 DA0391 DAD391 3
14a,153,16a,17a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 180095 4
18 COPPER TUBING %42104 X42104 X42104 5FT.
19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1,25 (120V) DE1857 DE1857 DE1857 2
—~OR—

19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 DE1858 2
26 LIFTING EYE DJ0321 DJ0321 DJ0321 2
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO080 DGO0B0 DGO0B0 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DG0140 DGO140 DG0140 2

28a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DG0115 DG0115 DGO115 2
20 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 DGO131 DCO131 4
30 NIPPLE STD 1-1/2NPT DLO113 DLO113 DLO113 2
3 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 P24050 2
32 BUSHING 1.5 X 1.25 DF00Z1 DF0021 DF0021 2
3 NIPPLE 125X 2 DLO0S95 DL0O095 DL0095 2
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE1645 DE1645 2
5 VENTURI DL1153 DL1150 DL1124 2
36 NOZZLE DL1304 DL1307 DL1365 2
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 2
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) {DLOOOB) (DLO008) DL1457 2
39 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY DVO0BO DV0080 DVOOED 2

39a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DVODT1 DV0O071 DVOO0T71 2
40 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1428 DL1427 2

40a NOZZLE BODY PIN DJ0447 DJ0447 not applicable 2
41 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV124 DV0124 DV0124 F]
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DGO149 DG0148 2
43 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DGO152 DG0152 DG0152 2
44 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 DL1714 2

4d4a MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKETS DGO141 DGO141 DGO141 4
45 NOZZLE RETAINING RING DL1485 DL1485 | not applicable F

Fastener information
Where used |Description Parl number | Part number | Part number | Qty / unit
11 & 12 BUSHING, HEX 1/4NPTX1/8NPT DF0003 DF0003 DF0003 1
4 HEX BUSHING 2-1/2NPT X 2 (INLET) DFO041 DF0041 DF0041 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 P20280 1

118 12 ELBOW 90 MALE 1/4 OD X 1/4 MPT DFOS07 DFOS07 DFO507 1

11812 TEE MALE RUN  1/4X1/8X1/4 DF0508 DFD509 DF0509 1

11 & 12 CONN MALE STR 1/4 OD X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DF0510 DF0510 1
a0 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJO024 DJ0024 DJ0024 4

14,15,16,17,28,37 | CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1 DJ00ES DJ00ES DJ0O0BE 36
ar CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-1BNC X 1 DJO068 DJ0DGS DJO0GS 4

40 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJD4ATY DJoaT DJ0471 8

Pump Mounting [STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 DJ0478 [
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47800 H47900 H47500 1

10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P35040 P308040 P33040 4

40 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 P52380 B

44 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10620 P10620 16

Pump Mounting |NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 F11400 8

Complate Gasket Kit for Duplex Unit inspection- Part Mumber 180018 (qty 2 required)

24




DHP-310D-PL

15VLR / 15HV SIMPLEX
STANDARD CAPACITY 1750 RPM
Item # Descfiption Part number
20 PSI 30PSI Qty
1 RECEIVER (simplex) DRO266 | DRO26B 1
4 STRAINER ASM. 2 IN DAO180 DAD180 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DAOO16 DAOD16 i
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 | DGO160 1
5 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAOT14 DAO114 1
5a GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 1
5b NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT 1-1/2 DL0022 DL0022 1
6 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DAQOB1 DAOOB1 1
7 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAO104 DAO104 1
8a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 DV0342 1
8b GAUGE GLASS- 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 1
8¢ GUARD ROD 3/16X6 DV0366 DV0366 2
9 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT U19200 U19200 1
10 VACUUM SWITCH DE0988 DE0988 1
12&13  |FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAO406 DAO406 2
12a & 13a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 2
14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 3FT.
15 1.25 SOLENOID (120V) DE1857 DE1857 1
__OR.._
15 1.25 SOLENOID (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 1
20 LIFTING EYES DJ0321 DJ0321 2
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO0B0 | DGOO0BO 1
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO140 | DGO140 1
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DG0115 | DGO115 1
23 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DG0131 DG0131 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 | DGO0149 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 | DGO0152 1
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1427 DL1427 1
27 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DLi714 1
27A MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DGO141 DGO141 2
29 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 DV0124 1
30 1.5 X 2 NIPPLE DLOT13 DLO113 1
31 ELBOW P24050 P24050 1
32 1.5 X 1.25 BUSHING DF0021 DF0021 1
33 1.25 X 2 NIPPLE DL0095 DL0095 1
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE1645 1
35 VENTURI DL1125 DL1125 1
36 NOZZLE DL1364 DL1365 1
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 1
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN DL1457 DL1457 1
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DV0OD80 DV0080 1
392 CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DV0071 DVO00T71 1
Fastener information
Where used |[Description Part number| Part number| Qty / unit
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DFO0506 DFO506 1
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NG X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 2
12,13,29 & 37 |CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1" DJO0G6 DJ0066 18
26 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1" DJO0BE DJO0BS 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJ0471 DJ0471 4
Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 4
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P39040 2
26 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC-2B P52380 P52380 8
27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10620 8
Pump Mounting [NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC-2B F11400 F11400 4

Complete Gasket Kit for Simplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018

25




DHP-310D-PL

15VLR / 15HV DUPLEX
STANDARD CAPACITY-1750 RPM
ltem # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI Qty
1 RECEIVER (duplex) DR0268 DR0268 1
4 STRAINER ASM 2 IN DA0180 DAO180 1
43 STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DAOO16 DAD016 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO0160 DGO160 1
5] COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAD114 DAO114 1
6a GAGE COCK 114FPT DV0325 DV0325 1
6b NIPPLE STD 1/4 NPT 1-1/2 DLO022 DLO022 1
7 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DAODE1 DAOCE1 1
8 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAO104 DAO104 1
9a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER Vo342 DV0342 1
Sb GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 1
9c GUARD ROD 3MBDIAXG DV0366 DV0366 2
10 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT U19200 U19200 1
11 &12 VACUUM SWITCH {when panel has sel sw) | DEOSET DEOQSST 2
—OR—~
11412 VACUUM SWITCH {when panel less sel sw)| DE0S88 | DE0988 2
14 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD406 DAOD406 1
15,16, & 17 |FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD391 DAD3S1 3
14a,15a,16a,17a |[FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180085 4
18 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 SFL
194 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (120V) DE1857 DE1857 2
—OR-—

19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 2
26 LIFTING EYE 0J0321 DJ0321 2
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGOOE0 DGO060 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO140 DG0140 2
28a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO115 DGO115 2
29 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 DG0131 4
30 NIPPLE STD 1-1/2NPT DLO113 DLO113 2
31 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 2
32 BUSHING 1.5 X 1.25 DF0021 DF0021 2
3 NIPPLE 125 X 2 DLO09S DLO09S 2
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE1845 2
35 VENTURI DL1125 DL1125 2
36 NOZZLE DL1364 DL1365 2
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 2
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN DL1457 DL1457 2
39 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY DV0080 DVODEO 2
3%a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DVODT1 DV0O0T71 2
40 NOZZLE BODY DL1427 DL1427 2
41 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DvD124 DV0124 2
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DG0149 2
43 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DGO0152_| DGO152 2
44 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 2
REL MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DGO141 DGO141 -

Fastener information
Where used | Description Pari number| Part number| Qty / unit
11 & 12 BUSHING,HEX 1/4NPTX1/8NPT DFO003 DF0003 1
E HEX BUSHING 2-1/2NPT X 2 (INLET) DFO041 DF0041 1
4 NIFPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 1

11412 ELBOW 90 MALE 1/4 OD X 1/4 MPT DFOSO7 DF0507 1

11&12 TEE MALE RUN _1/4X1/8X1/4 DFOS09 DF0S09 1

11 & 12 CONN MALE STR 1/4 OD X 1/8 MPT DFO510 DFD510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJooz24 DJ0024 4

14,15,16,17,28,37|CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1 DJODES DJODBE 36
37 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1 DJooG8 DJODE8 4

40 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJ0471 DJ04T1 8

Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJo478 DJ0478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT HA47800 H47900 1

10 PLUG HEX HD 14NPT P39040 P39040 4

40 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 8

27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-1BNC P10620 P10620 16

Pump Mounting |NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 8

Complete Gasket Kit for Duplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018 (qty 2 required)

26




DHP-310D-PL

15VLRS / 15HVS SIMPLEX
SPECIAL CAPACITY-1750 RPM

ltem # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PsI Qty
1 RECEIVER (simplex) DR0266 DR0268 1
4 STRAINER ASM. 2 IN DA0180 DAO0180 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DAQD16 DAOD16 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DG0160 DG0160 1
5 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAD114 DAO114 1
5a GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 1
5b NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT 1-1/2 DLO022 DLO022 1
6 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DAQDG1 DAOOGT 1
7 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAD104 DAO0104 1
8a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 DV0342 1
&b GAUGE GLASS- 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 1
8c GUARD ROD 3/16X6 DV0366 DV0366 2
g PLUG SQ HD 1NPT 19200 UJ19200 1
10 VACUUM SWITCH DED983 DE0988 1
12 & 13 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAD406 DAD406 2
12a & 13a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 2
14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 3 FT.
15 1.25 SOLENOID (120V) DE1857 DE1857 1
—OR--
15 1.25 SOLENOID (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 1
20 LIFTING EYES DJ0321 DJ0321 2
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO060 DGO0BO 1
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO0140 DG0140 1
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO115 DG0115 1
23 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DG0131 DGO131 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DG0149 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DG0152 1
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1428 1
264 NOZZLE BODY PIN DJ0447 DJ0447 1
27 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 1
27TA MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DGO141 DGO0141 2
29 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 Dv0124 1
30 1.5 X 2 NIPPLE DLO113 DLO113 1
31 ELBOW P24050 P24050 1
32 1.5 X 1.25 BUSHING DF0021 DF0021 1
33 1.25 X 2 NIPPLE DL0O09S DLO095 i
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE1645 1
35 VENTURI DL1153 DL1153 1
36 NOZZLE DL1309 DL1308 1
a7 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 1
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) | (DL000&) | (DLO0OS) 1
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DV0080 DV0080 1
39a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DVO0071 DV0071 1
46 NOZZLE RETAINING RING DL1485 DL1485 1
Fastener information
Where used |Description Part number| Part number| Qty / unit
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DF0506 DF0506 1
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DF0310 DF0510 1
39  |CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 2
12,13,29 & 37 |CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1" DJOOBS DJ00G6 18
26 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1" DJO0GS DJ0068 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/18 DJ0471 DJ0471 4
Pump Mounting|STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 4
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P3g040 2
26 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC-2B P52380 P52380 8
27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10620 8
Pump Mounting |[NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC-2B F11400 F11400 4

Complete Gasket Kit for Duplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018

27




DHP-310D-PL

15VLRS / 15HVS DUPLEX
SPECIAL CAPACITY-1750 RPM

ltem # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PsI Qty
1 RECEIVER (duplex) DRO268 DRO268 1
4 STRAINER ASM 2 IN DAD180 DAD1BO 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DADD16 DADD1E 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET OMLY DGO160 DGO160 1
6 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAD114 DAO114 1
Ba GAGE COCK 1M4FPT DV0325 DV0325 1
6b NIPPLE STD 1/4 NPT 1-1/2 DLOD22 DLO022 1
i VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DADOG1 DADDG1 i
8 ANGLE THERMDMIER DAO104 DAO104 1
Ja VALVE SET 5/8 WATER D\V0342 DV0342 1
9b GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 1
9c GUARD ROD 3/116DIAXE DV0O366 DV0366 2
10 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT 18200 U19200 1
11 &12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel has sel sw) DE0SS7 DEQSST 2
—~OR-—-
11&12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel lass sel sw) DE0938 DED988 2
14 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD40E DAD406 1
15,16, & 17 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD3G1 DAD3G1 3
14a,15a,16a,17a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 1800895 180085 4
18 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 5FT.
19 & 20 SOLEMOID VALVE 1.25 (120V) DE1857 DE1857 2
—OR-

19&20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.25 (208/230V) DE1858 DE1858 2
26 LIFTING EYE DJ0321 DJo3z21 2
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGOOG0 DGO0GD 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DG0140 DGO140 2

28a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO115 DG0115 2
29 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DG0131 DGO131 4
30 NIPPLE STD 1-1/2NPT DLO113 DLO113 2
31 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 2
32 BUSHING 1.5 X 1.25 DFO021 DFO021 2
33 NIPPLE 1.25 X 2 DLO095 DL0095 2
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE1645 DE1645 2
35 VENTURI DL1153 DL1153 2
36 NOZZLE DL1309 DL1308 2
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 2
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) (DLODOS) (DLO0O8) 2
38 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY DV0080 D\V0080 2
39a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DVOOTA DVO0T71 2
40 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1428 2
40a NOZZLE BODY PIN DJ0447 DJ0447 2
41 CHECK VALVE HOUSING Dv0124 Ovo124 2
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DGO148 DG0149 2
43 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DGE0152 2
44 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 2

444 MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DGO141 DGO141 4
46 NOZZLE RETAINING RING DL1485 DL1485 2

Fastener information
Where used | Description Part number | Part number | Qty / unit

11&12 BUSHING HEX 1/4NPTX1/8NPT DF0003 DF0003 1
4 HEX BUSHING 2-1/2NPT X 2 {INLET) DFO041 DF0O041 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2NPTX3LG (INLET) P20280 P20280 1

11&12 ELBOW 90 MALE 1/4 QD X 1/4 MPT DFOSQ7 DFOSOT 1

11 &12 TEE MALE RUN  1/4X1/8X1/4 DF0509 DFO509 1

11 & 12 CONN MALE STR 1/4 OD X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 4

14,15,16,17,28,37 |CAPSCREW HEX HD3/B-16UNC X 1 DJOOGS DJO0EE 36
37 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1 DJO068 DJo068 4

40 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJ0471 DJOATA 8

Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47500 H47300 1

10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P39040 4

40 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 8

27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10620 16

Pump Mounting |NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 8

Complete Gasket Kit for Duplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018 (gly 2 requirad)

28




DHP-310D-PL

20VLR / 20HV SIMPLEX
STANDARD CAPACITY-3500 RPM
ltem # Description Part number
20 P3| 30P8I 40PS| Qty

1 RECEIVER DRO268 DR0268 DR0268 1

4 STRAINER ASM 2-1/2 IN DAQ181 DA0181 DAD181 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DADDIT DADD17 DADD17 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DGE0160 DGO160 1

5 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE 3-1/2" | DAD114 DAO114 DAO114 1

Sa GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 DV0325 1
5b NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT X 1-1/2 DLO022 DLO0Z22 DLO022 1

6 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DADOG1 DAOOG1 DADDB1 1

7 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAO104 DAD104 DAD104 1

8a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 0V0342 DVD342 1
&b GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 OV0344 DV0344 1
B¢ GUARD ROD 3/16DIAX6 DV0366 DV0366 DV0368 2

9 PLUG 3Q HD 1NPT U19200 U19200 1J19200 1

10 VACUUM SWITCH DEQ988 DED988 DE0988 1
12 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAD406 DAD406 DAD406 1
13 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DA0391 DAD3S1 DA0391 1
12a & 13a  |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180085 180095 180085 Z

14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 X42104 1FT.
15 SOLENDID VALVE 1.5 (120V) DE1859 DE1859 DE1859 1
R
15 SOLENOID VALVE 1.5 (208/230V) DE1860 DE1860 DE1860 1
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO0G0 DGO0G0 DGO060 &
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DG0140 DG0140 DGO140 2
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNT GASKET DG0115 DG0115 DG0115 1
23,12a & 13a |FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 DGD131 DG0131 4
23b COVER FLT SW DAO180 DAQ190 DA0180 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DG0149 DG0149 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DG0152 DG0152 2
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1427 DL1427 1
26a NOZZLE BODY PIN D.J0447 | not applicable| not applicable 1
27 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 DL1714 1
27a MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DG0141 DG0141 DG0141 2
29 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 DV0124 DV0124 1
30 & 33 NIPPLE 1.5 X 2 DLO113 DLO113 DLO113 2
31 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 P24050 1
34 DIN CONNECTOR DED479 DED479 DED479 1
35 VENTUR] DL1152 DL1123 DL1123 1
36 NOZZLE DL1305 DL1370 DL1367 1
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 iU
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) | (DLOO0S) DL1457 DL1457 1
3g CHECK VALVE ASM DV0080 DV00B0 DV0080 1
39a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DVoO071 DV0OO7T1 DVDO071 1
45 BLIND FLANGE (PUMP) DF0210 DF0210 DF0210 1
46 NOZZLE RETAINING RING DL1485 | not applicable| not applicable 1
47a COVER PLATE, NOZZLE BODY DL1481 DL1461 DL1461 1
47b COVER PLATE, LIFT PIPE DR0370 DR0370 DRO370 1
Fastener information
Where used |Descriplion Part number| Part number | Part number | Qty / unit

10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DFO0506 DF0506 DFD508 1
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DF0510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0o024 DJ0024 DJoo24 2
12,13,23b,29,37[CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1 DJO0EE DJODES DJO0E6 34
26 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1 DJO06S DJO0G8 DJ0O0ES 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UNX1-7/16 DJ0471 DJ0471 DJ0471 a
Pump Maounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 DJ0478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 H47900 i

1 PLUG HEX HD 1/8NPT P39020 P39020 P35020 1

4 NIPPLE STD 2-1/2NPT (INLET) J89346 JB9346 J83346 1

10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P39040 P33040 2
26 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 P52380 8
27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10620 P10620 ;]
Pump Mounting [NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 F11400 8

Complete Gasket Kit for Simplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018

29




DHP-310D-PL

20VLR / 20HV DUPLEX
STANDARD CAPACITY- 3500 RPM
Item # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI 40PS! Qty
1 RECEIVER DR0O268 DR0268 DR0268 1
4 STRAINER ASM 2-1/2 IN DAQ181 DAD181 DAQ181 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DAOD17 DAQO1T DADO1T 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 0G0160 DG0160 1
& COMPOUND GAUGE DAO114 DAD114 DAO114 1
Ga GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 DV0325 1
68 NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT X 1-1/2 DLO022 DLO022 DLO022 1
7 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DADDE1 DADOG1 DADOB1 1
8 ANGLE THERMONlI_E_TER DAD104 DAD104 DAD104 1
Sa VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 OV0342 Dv0342 1
gb GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 DV0344 1
9c GUARD ROD 3/16 X6 DV0366 DV0366 DV0366 2
10 PLUG SQ HD 1 NPT U18200 U18200 U18200 1
11812 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel has sel sw) DEOSST DEO0S87 DED987 2
--OR-

11812 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel less sel sw) | DEO0S88 DE0S88 DE0S88 2

14 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAQ406 DAD406 DAD406 1

15,16 & 17  |FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DA0391 DAD391 DAQ391 3

14a,15a,16a,17a |[FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 180095 -

18 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 X42104 5

19 & 20 SOLENQID VALVE 1.5 (120V) DE1859 DE1859 DE1859 2
--OR-

19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.5 (208/230V) DE1860 DE1860 DE1880 2
26 LIFTING EYE DJo321 DJ0321 DJ0321 2
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO0B0 DGO00BO DGO0ED 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DG0140 DGO140 DG0140 2
28a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO115 DGO0115 DGO0115 2
29 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 DG0131 DGEO0131 4

30 & 33 NIPPLE STD 1-1/2 NPT DLO113 DLO113 DLO113 4
31 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 P24050 2
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE0479 DE0479 DEO47S 2
35 VENTURI DL1152 DL1123 DL1123 2
36 NOZZLE DL1305 DL1370 DL1367 2
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 2
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) (DLO0O08) DL1457 DL1457 2
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DVO0&0 DV0080 DV0080 2
39a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DV0o071 DVO071 DVO071 2
40 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1427 DL1427 2
40a NOZZLE BODY PIN DJ0447 not applicable| nol applicable 2
41 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 D124 DV0124 2
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DGO0149 DG0142 2
43 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DGO152 DGO152 2
44 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 DL1714 2
44a MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DGO141 DGO141 DGO141 4
45 RETAINING RING DL1485 | not applicable| nol applicable 2

Fastener information
Where used  |Description Part number | Part number | Part number | Qty / unit
11812 BUSHING,HEX 1/4NPTX1/8 NFT DF0003 DF0003 OF0003 1
4 NIPPLE 2-1/2 STD (INLET) JB9346 JB9346 J89346 1

11&12 ELBOW 90 MALE 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DFOS07 DFOS07 DFO0S07 i

11 & 12 TEE MALE RUN 1/4 X 1/8 X 1/4 DF0509 DF0509 DF0509 1

11&12 CONN MALE STR 1/400 X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DFOS510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJo024 DJ0024 DJ0024 4

14,15,16,17,28,37| CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1 DJO0ES DJO0B6 DJ0066 36
37 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1 DJ0068 DJO0ES DJ0O0BS 4

40 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/18 DJ0471 DJ04T1 DJ04T1 8

Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 DJo478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 H47500 1

10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P35040 P39040 P39040 “

40 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 P52380 8
A CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10620 P10620 16

Pump Mounting |NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 F11400 8

Complete Gasket Kit for Duplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018 (gty 2 required)

30




DHP-310D-PL

20VLRS / 20HVS SIMPLEX
SPECIAL CAPACITY-3500 RPM

Item # Description Part number
20 PSI| J0PSI 40PS| Qty

1 RECEIVER DR0O268 DR0O268 DR0O268 1

4 STRAINER ASM 2-1/2 IN DAD181 DAD181 DAO181 1
da STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DADO17 DADD1T DAQO17 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DG0160 DGO160 1

5 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAD114 DAD114 DAD114 1
ba GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 DV03z25 1
5h NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT X 1-1/2 DL0022 DLO0Z22 DLO0Z22 1

6 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DADOE1 DAOOE1 DAOOG 1

7 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAO104 DAQ104 DAD104 1
8a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER Dv0342 DW0342 DV0342 1
8b GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 DV0344 1
8c GUARD ROD 3/16DIAX6 D\V0366 DV0366 DV0366 2

9 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT U19200 U18200 u1s200 1

10 VACUUM SWITCH DEOSE8 DEQSE8 DEQS88 1
12 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAD406 DAO406 DAD406 1
13 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAD3IS DAD391 DAD3S 1
12a & 13a FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 180095 2

14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 X42104 1-FT.
15 SOLENOID VALVE 1.5 (120V) DE1859 DE1859 DE1859 1
~OR--
15 SOLENOID VALVE 1.5 (208/230V) DE1860 DE1860 DE1860 1
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO060 DGO0B0 DGO0GD 2
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO0140 DGO0140 DGO140 2
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNT GASKET DG0115 DGO0115 DGO115 1
23,12a & 13a |[FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO0131 DG0131 DGO131 4
23b COVER FLT SW DAO190 DAOQ190 DAO0190 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DGO148 DGE0149 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DGEO152 DGO152 DGO152 2
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1428 DL1428 1
26a NOZZLE BODY PIN DJ0447 DJ0447 DJ0447 1
27 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 DL1714 1
27a MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DG0141 DG0141 DG0141 2
29 CHECK VALVE HOUSING Dv0124 DVD124 DV0124 1
30 & 33 NIPPFLE 1.5 X2 DLO113 DLO113 DLO113 2
31 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 P24050 1
34 DIN CONNECTOR DEO479 DED479 DEQ479 1
35 VENTURI DL1154 DL1153 DL1151 1
36 NOZZLE DL1303 DL1308 DL1306 i
v NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 1
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN {or NIPPLE) | (DLO0OS) (DLODO08) (DLODOB) 1
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DVo080 D\V0080 DVO08s0 1
39a CHECK VALVE FACING DVO00T1 DVOO071 DV0071 1
45 BLIND FLANGE (PUMP) DFD210 DF0210 DF0210 1
48 NOZZLE RETAINING RING DL1485 DL1485 DL1485 1
47a COVER PLATE, NOZZLE BODY DL1461 DL1461 DL1461 1
47b COVER PLATE, LIFT PIPE DR0O370 DRO370 DRO370 1
Fastener information
Where used |Description Part number| Part number | Part number | Qty / unit

10 CONN MALE STR 140D X 1/4 MPT DF0506 DFO0508 DFOS06 1
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DF0510 DF0510 1
ag CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 DJ0024 2
12,13,23b,29,37 | CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1 DJ0066 DJ006E DJO0BE 34
26 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1 DJO0G8 DJO0E8 DJooss 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-18UNX1-T/16 DJ0471 DJ0471 DJ0471 8
Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1,812 DJ0478 DJo478 DJ0478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 H47900 1

1 PLUG HEX HD 1/8NPT P39020 P39020 P38020 1

4 NIPPLE STD 2-1/2NPT (INLET) JB9346 J89346 J89346 1

10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P39040 P39040 2
26 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 P52380 8
27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10620 P10620 8
Pump Mounting [NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 F11400 8

Complete Gasket Kit for Simplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018

31




DHP-310D-PL

20VLRS / 20HVS DUPLEX

SPECIAL CAPACITY-3500 RPM

ltem # Description Part number
20 PSI 30PSI 40PSI Qty

1 RECEIVER DR0268 DR02E88 DR0O268 1

4 STRAINER ASM 2-1/2 IN DAD181 DAO181 DAD181 1
da STRAINER SCREEN OMNLY DADO017 DAQO1T DADD1T7 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DG0160 DGO160 DGO160 1
5] COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAO114 DAO114 DAO114 1
Ga GAGE COCK 14FPT DV0325 DV0325 DV0325 1
68 NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT X 1-1/2 OLoo22 DLO0Z22 DLo022 1
7 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DAODS1 DAQOG1 DADOB1 1

8 ANGLE THERMOMETER DAD104 DAD104 DAO104 1
9a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 OV0342 DV0342 1
9b GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 V0344 DV0344 1
9c GUARD ROD 3116 X6 DV0366 DV0366 DV0366 2
10 PLUG SQHD 1 NPT 18200 U19200 U19200 1
11&12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel has sel sw) DEQOSB7 DE0S87 DE0287 2

-0OR~-

11412 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel less sel sw) DED988 DE0S88 DEOS88 2

14 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAO0406 DAD406 DAQ406 1

15,16 & 17 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD381 DAD3S DA0391 3
14a,15a,16a,17a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180085 180095 180095 4
18 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 X42104 5

19& 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.5 (120V) DE1859 DE1859 DE1859 2

=0R--

19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.5 (208/230V) DE1860 DE1860 DE1860 2
26 LIFTING EYE DJ0321 DJo321 DJoaz1 2
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO060D DGO0s0 DGO0s60 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO140 DG0140 DG0140 2
28a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DG0D115 DGO115 DGO115 2
29 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 DG0131 DG0O131 4

30 & 33 MNIPPLE STD 1-1/2 NPT DLO113 DLO113 DLO113 4
31 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 P24050 2
34 DIN CONNECTOR DEQ4785 DEO0479 DE0478 2
35 VENTURI DL1154 DL1153 DL1151 2
36 NOZZLE DL1303 DL1308 DL1306 2
a7 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 DL1452 2
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) (DLOOO8) (DLO008) (DLOOOS) 2
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DV0080 DVO0BO DV0080 2
39a CHECK VALVE FACING Vo071 DV0071 DV0071 2
40 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1428 DL1428 2
40a NOZZLE BODY PIN DJ0447 DJ0447 DJ0447 2
41 CHECK VALYVE HOUSING DVo124 DV0124 Dvo124 2
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DG0149 DG0149 2
43 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DGOo152 DGO152 2
44 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 DL1714 2
44a MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DG0141 DGO141 DGO141 4
46 RETAINING RING DL1485 DL1485 DL1485 2

Fastener information
Where used  |Description Part number| Part number | Part number | Qty / unit
11 &12 BUSHING HEX 1M4NPTX1/ DF0003 DFO003 DF0003 1
4 NIPPLE 2-1/2 STD (INLET) J8g3de J88346 J89346 1

11 & 12 ELBOW 90 MALE 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DFOS07 DF0S07 DF0507 1

118&12 TEE MALERUN 1/4 X 1/8 X 1/4 DF0509 DF0508 DF0O508 1

11&12 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DF0510 DF0S10 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 DJ0024 4

14,15,16,17,28,37| CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1 DJ0066 DJ00G6 DJ006s6 36
37 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16MNC X 1 DJO0G8 DJ0068 DJ0068 4

40 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJ0471 DJ0471 DJ0471 8

Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 DJ0478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2ZNPT H47900 H473900 H47900 1

10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P38040 P39040 P39040 4

40 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 P52380 8

44 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10620 P10620 16

Pump Mounting [NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 F11400 8

Complete Gasket Kit for Duplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018 (qgty 2 required)

32




DHP-310D-PL

20VLR / 20HV SIMPLEX
STANDARD CAPACITY-1750 RPM
ltem # Descriplion Part number

20 PSI J0PSI Qty
1 RECEIVER DROZ68 DRO268 1
4 STRAINER ASM _2-1/2IN DAD181 DAD181 i
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DAQO1T7 DADO17 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DGO180 1
5 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAD114 DAD114 1
Sa GAGE COCK 1M4FPT DV0325 DV0325 1
5b NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT X 1-1/2 DLO022 DL0O022 1
] VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DAQDE1 DAD0G1 1
T ANGLE THERMOMETER DAD104 DAD104 1
8a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 DV0342 i
8b GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 1
Bc GUARD ROD 3/16DIAXE Dv0366 DV0366 2
9 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT U18200 U19200 1
10 VACUUM SWITCH DEQg988 DED988 1
12 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAD406 DAD406 1
13 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAD3IS DA0391 1
12a & 132 |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 2

14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 1FT,
15 SOLENQID VALVE 1.5 (120V) DE 1859 DE1859 1

=R
15 SOLENOID VALVE 1.5 (208/230V) DE1860 DE1860 1
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO0G0 DGOo060 2
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DG0140 DG0140 2
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNT GASKET DGO115 DGO0115 1
23,12a & 13a |FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 DG0131 4
23b COVER FLT SW DA0150 DA0180 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DGO149 DG0149 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DG0152 2
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1427 1
26a NOZZLE BODY PIN DJ0447 | not applicable 1
27 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 1
27a MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DGO141 DGO141 2
29 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DvD124 DvD124 1
30&33 |NIPPLE15X2 DLO113 DLO113 2
31 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 1
34 DIN CONNECTOR DEO479 DE0479 1
35 VENTURI DL1150 DL1125 1
36 NOZZLE DL1305 OL1366 1
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 1
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) | (DLO008) DL1457 1
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DVo080 DV0080 1
38a CHECK VALVE FACING ONLY DV0071 DV0071 1
45 BLIND FLANGE (PUMP) DF0210 DF0210 1
46 NOZZLE RETAINING RING DL1485 | not applicable 1
47a COVER PLATE, NOZZLE BODY DL1461 DL1461 1
47b COVER PLATE, LIFT PIPE DR0370 DR0370 1
Fastener information
Where used |Description Part number| Part number | Qiy / unit

10 CONN MALE STR 140D X 1/4 MPT DF0506 DF0506 1
10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DFO510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20MC X 5/8 0J0024 0J0D24 2
12,13,23b,29,37 |CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1 DJ0066 DJO0&6 34
26 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1 DJO06E DJOD6S 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UNX1-7116 DJD4aT1 DJo471 8
Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 1
1 PLUG HEX HD 1/8NPT P35020 P39020 1
4 NIPPLE STD 2-1/2NPT (INLET) JB83346 J89346 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P39040 2
26 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 8
27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/18-18NC P10620 P10620 8
Pump Mounting [NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 8

Complete Gasket Kit for Simplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018

33




DHP-310D-PL

20VLR / 20HV DUPLEX
STANDARD CAPACITY-1750 RPM
ltem # Descriplion Parl number
20 PSI J0PSI Cly
1 RECEIVER DROD2G8 DR0268 1
4 STRAINER ASM 2-1/2 IN DAO181 DAD181 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DAQD17 DADD17 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DGO160 1
[ COMPOUND GAUGE DAO114 DAD114 1
Ga GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 1
68 NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT X 1-1/2 DLO022 pLoo22 1
7 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DAODG1 DADDB1 1
B ANGLE THERMOMETER DAO104 DAD104 1
9a VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 DV0342 1
9b GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 1
ac GUARD ROD 3/16 X 6 DV0366 DV0366 2
10 PLUG SQ HD 1 NPT U18200 U19200 1
11812 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel has sel sw) DEQ987 DEQOS87 2
—OR-—
11812 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel less sel sw) DEQ988 DEDS88 2
14 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAQ406 DAQ406 1
15,16 & 17 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD391 DAD321 3
14a3,15a,16a,17a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180085 4
18 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 5
19& 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.5 (120V) DE1859 DE1859 2
By =
19 & 20 SOLENOCID VALVE 1.5 (208/230V) DE1860 DE1860 2
26 LIFTING EYE DJ0321 DJ0321 2
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO060 DGOOs0 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO0140 DGO140 2
28a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO115 DGO115 2
29 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DGO131 DGO131 “+
30433 NIPPLE STD 1-1/2 NPT DLO113 DLO113 4
31 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 2
34 DIN CONNECTOR DEQ479 DE0479 2
35 VENTURI DL1150 DL1125 2
36 NOZZLE DL1305 DL1366 2
37 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 2
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) (DLO00B) DL1457 2
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DV0080 DVO0BO ]
39 CHECK VALVE FACING DVOOT71 DVO071 2
40 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1427 2
40a NOZZLE BODY PIN DJ0447 | not applicable 2
41 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 DV0124 2
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DGO149 DG0149 2
43 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DGO152 DG0152 2
44 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 2
44a MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DG0141 DGO141 4
46 RETAINING RING DL1485 | not applicable 2
Fastener information
Where used |Descriplion Part number| Part number | Qty / unit
11 & 12 BUSHING,HEX 1/4NPTX1/8 NPT DFO003 DFO003 1
4 NIPPLE 2-1/2 STD (INLET) JB9346 JBo346 1
1 &12 ELBOW 380 MALE 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DF0507 DF0507 1
11 & 12 TEE MALE RUN 1/4 X 1/8 X 1/4 DFO509 DF0509 1
11&12 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/8 MPT DF0S510 DFO510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 4
14,15,16,17,28,37| CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-18UNC X 1 DJO0GE DJO0ES 36
37 CAPSCREW SKT HDI/8-16NC X 1 DJ00G8 DJO0OGSE 4
40 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJo47T1 DJ0471 8
Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJo478 DJ0478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 12ZNPT H47900 H47900 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P39040 4
40 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 8
44 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-1BNC P10620 P10620 16
Pump Mounting |NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13 UNC F11400 F11400 B

Complate Gasket Kit for Duplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018 (gty 2 required)

34




DHP-310D-PL

20VLRS / 20HVS SIMPLEX
SPECIAL CAPACITY-1750 RPM
ltem # Descriplion Part number
20 PSI 30PSI Qty

1 RECEIVER DR0268 DRO268 1

A STRAINER ASM 2-1/2 IN DAD181 DAO181 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DAOO1T DAQO17 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET ONLY DGO160 DGO160 1

5 COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAD114 DAD114 1

S5a GAGE COCK 1/4FPT Dv0325 DV0325 1
5b NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT X 1-1/2 DLO022 pLooz2 1

6 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DAQDB1 DAQ0B1 1

T ANGLE THERMOMETER DAD104 DAG104 1
Ba VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DV0342 Ov0342 1
8b GAUGE GLASS 5/8X4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 1
8c GUARD ROD 3/18DIAXE DV0366 OV0366 2

9 PLUG SQ HD 1NPT U18200 U19200 1

10 VACUUM SWITCH DE0S88 DEOS88 1
12 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAD406 DAD406 1
i3 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASM DAD391 DAD3%1 1
12a & 13a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180095 180095 2

14 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 1FT.
15 SOLENOID VALVE 1.5 (120V) DE1859 DE1859 1
-0OR-
15 SOLENOID VALVE 1.5 (230V) DE1860 DE1860 1
21 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO0B0 DG0060 2
22 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO140 DGO140 2
22a CHECK VALVE MOUNT GASKET DGO115 DG0115 1
23.12a & 13a |FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DG0131 DGO131 L
23b COVER FLT SW DAD0190 DAD190 2
24 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DG0149 1
25 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0152 DG0152 2
26 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1428 1
26a NOZZLE BODY PIN DJ0447 DJO447 1
27 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 1
27a MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DG0141 DG0141 2
29 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DV0124 DV0124 1
30&33 NIPPLE 1.5X 2 DLO113 DLO113 2
3 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 1
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE0479 DEQ479 1
35 VENTURI DL1153 DL1153 1
36 NOZZLE DL1309 DL1310 1
a7 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 1
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) | (DLOODB) (DLOODB) 1
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DVO0E0 DVO08D 1
3%9a CHECK VALVE FACING ovVoo71 OvoorT1 1
45 BLIND FLANGE (PUMP) DF0210 DF0210 1
46 NOZZLE RETAINING RING DL1485 DL1485 1
47a COVER PLATE, NOZZLE BODY DL1461 DL1461 1
47b COVER PLATE, LIFT PIPE DRO370 DRO3T0 1
Fastener information
Where used |Description Part number| Part number | Qty / unit

10 CONN MALE STR 1/40D X 1/4 MPT DF0506 DF0506 1
10 CONN MALE STR 1/400 X 1/8 MPT DFO510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20MNC X 5/8 DJ0o024 DJ0024 2
12,13,23b,29,37 [CAPSCREW HEX HD3/8-16UNC X 1 0J0086 DJO066 34
26 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1 DJO06E DJO0s8 2
26 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UNX1-7/16 DJ0471 DJ0471 8
Pump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47900 H47900 1

1 PLUG HEX HD 1/8NPT P39020 P39020 1

4 NIPPLE STD 2-1/2NPT (INLET) JB9346 JB9346 1

10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P35040 P39040 2
26 NUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 8
27 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18NC P10620 P10620 8
Pump Mounting [NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 8

Complete Gaskel Kit for Simplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018

35




DHP-310D-PL

20VLRS / 20HVS DUPLEX
SPECIAL CAPACITY-3500 RPM

Item # Description Part number

20 PSI J0PSI Qty
1 RECEIVER DRO268 DRO268 1
4 STRAINER ASM 2-1/2 IN DAD181 DAD181 1
4a STRAINER SCREEN ONLY DADO17 040017 1
4b STRAINER COVER GASKET OMLY DGO160 DGO160 1
B COMPOUND PRESSURE GAUGE DAO114 DAD114 1
Ga GAGE COCK 1/4FPT DV0325 DV0325 1
68 NIPPLE STD 1/4NPT X 1-1/2 DLOD22 DLOD22 1
7 VACUUM BREAKER 3/4IN #26 DADOG1 DADOG1 1
8 THERMOMETER ANGLE &IM DAD104 DAO104 1
Oa VALVE SET 5/8 WATER DVD342 Dv0342 1
8b GAUGE GLASS 5/8x4-3/8 DV0344 DV0344 1
8c GUARD ROD 316 X6 DV0366 DVD366 2
10 PLUG SQ HD 1 NPT 19200 U19200 1
11&12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel has sel sw) DE0987 DEOQ987 2

O
11 & 12 VACUUM SWITCH (when panel less sel sw) DE0988 DEQ988 2
14 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD406 DAD406 1
15,16 & 17 FLANGED FLOAT SW ASSEMBLY DAD391 DAQ391 3
14a,15a,16a,17a |FLOAT SWITCH SEAL KIT 180085 180085 4
18 COPPER TUBING X42104 X42104 S
19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.5 (120V) DE1859 DE1859 2
=R
19 & 20 SOLENOID VALVE 1.5 (208/230V) DE1860 DE1860 2
26 LIFTING EYE DJo321 DJ40321 2
27 CASE TO RECEIVER GASKET DGO0S0 DGO060 2
28 CHECK VALVE HOUSING GASKET DGO140 DG0140 2
28a CHECK VALVE MOUNTING GASKET DGO115 DGO0115 2
29 FLOAT SWITCH FLANGE GASKET DG0131 DG0131 4
30 & 33 NIPPLE STD 1-1/2 NPT DLO113 DLD113 4
31 ELBOW 1.5 P24050 P24050 2
34 DIN CONNECTOR DE0O479 DED479 2
35 VENTURI DL1153 DL1153 2
36 NOZZLE DL1308 DL1310 2
a7 NOZZLE BODY COVER DL1452 DL1452 2
38 NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN (or NIPPLE) (DLO00B) (DLO008) 2
39 CHECK VALVE ASM DVOOBO DVO080D 2
39a CHECK WVALVE FACING DVO071 DVO071 2
40 NOZZLE BODY DL1428 DL1428 2
40a NOZZLE BODY PIN DJ0447 DJo447 2
41 CHECK VALVE HOUSING DVi124 D\V0124 2
42 NOZZLE BODY COVER GASKET DG0149 DGO148 2
43 NOZZLE BODY GASKET DG0O152 DGo152 2
44 MANIFOLD ELBOW DL1714 DL1714 2
44a MANIFOLD ELBOW GASKET DGO141 DG0141 4
46 RETAINING RING DL1485 DL1485 2
Fastener information
Where used  |Description Part number| Part number | Qty / unit

11 &12 BUSHING HEX 1/4NPTX1/8 NPT DFO003 DFO003 1
4 NIPPLE 2-1/2 STD (INLET) J89346 JBE346 1
11 & 12 ELBOW 90 MALE 1/400D X 1/4 MPT DFO507 DFOS07 1
11 & 12 TEE MALE RUN 1/4 X 1/8 X 1/4 DFO509 DEOSUQ 1
11 &12 CONN MALE STR 140D X 1/8 MPT DFO510 DF0510 1
39 CAPSCREW HEX HD1/4-20NC X 5/8 DJ0024 DJ0024 4
14,15,16,17,28,37|CAPSCREW HEX HD3/B-16UMNC X 1 DJO06E DJO0OGE 36
37 CAPSCREW SKT HD3/8-16NC X 1 DJ0068 DJO06S 4
40 STUD BOLT 3/8-16UN X 1-7/16 DJ0471 DJ0471 8
Fump Mounting |STUD PUMP CASE 1/2-13NC X 1.812 DJ0478 DJ0478 8
1 PLUG SQ HD 1/2NPT H47300 H47500 1
10 PLUG HEX HD 1/4NPT P39040 P38040 =
40 MNUT HX STD 3/8-16UNC P52380 P52380 8
44 CAPSCREW HEX HD 5/16-18MC P10620 P10620 16
Pump Mounting |[NUT HEX LGT 1/2-13UNC F11400 F11400 8

Complete Gasket Kit for Duplex Unit inspection- Part Number 180018 (qty 2 required)

36




DHP-310D-PL

REPLACEMENT VACUUM HEATING PUMPS

Unit Simultaneous |PSI | Pump | Mtr HP | Imp Trim
Water Only GPM | Water Air

5VLR1-20-35 75 25 25 20 | 616 PF 3/4 4-3/16
5VLR2-20-35 75 25 25 20 | 616 PF 374 4-3/16
5VLR1-30-35 75 25 25 30 | 616 PF 1 4-3/8
5VLR2-30-35 75 25 25 30 | 616 PF 1 4-3/8
5VLR1-40-35 75 25 25 40 | 617 PF | 1172 5-1/16
5VLR2-40-35 75 2.5 25 40 | B17PF | 1172 5-1/16
5VLR1-20-17 75 25 25 20 | 650 PF 3/4 7-1/8
5VLR2-20-17 75 2.5 25 20 | 650 PF 3/4 7-1/8
SVLR1-30-17 75 2.5 25 30 | 673PF | 1172 8-1/2
SVLR2-30-17 75 25 25 30 | 673PF | 1-112 B-1/2
10VLR1-20-35 15 5 4 20 | 616 PF 1 4-3/8
10VLR2-20-35 15 5 4 20 | 616 PF 1 4-3/8
10VLR1-30-35 15 5 4 30 | 616 PF | 1172 4-9/16
10VLR2-30-35 15 5 4 30 | 616 PF | 1-1/2 4-9/16
10VLR1-40-35 15 5 4 40 | 617 PF 2 5-1/4
10VLR2-40-35 15 5 4 40 | 617 PF 2 5-1/4
10VLR1-20-17 15 5 4 20 | 651PF 1 7-1/2
10VLR2-20-17 15 5 4 20 | 651 PF 1 712
10VLR1-30-17 15 5 4 30 | 673PF | 1172 8-1/2
10VLR2-30-17 15 5 4 30 | 673PF | 1-1/2 8-1/2
15VLR1-20-35 225 75 54 20 | 626 PF 1 3-11/16
15VLR2-20-35 225 75 5.4 20 | 626 PF 1 3-11/16
15VLR1-30-35 225 75 54 30 | 626 PF | 1172 4-5/16
15VLR2-30-35 22.5 75 54 30 | 626 PF | 1-1/2 4-516
15VLR1-40-35 22.5 75 5.4 40 | 617 PF 2 5-3/8
15VLR2-40-35 225 75 54 40 | 617 PF 2 5-3/8
15VLR1-20-17 225 7.5 54 20 | 651 PF | 1112 7-9/16
15VLR2-20-17 225 7.5 54 20 | 651 PF | 1112 7-9/16
15VLR1-30-17 225 75 5.4 30 | 673PF 2 8-3/4
15VLR2-30-17 225 75 54 30 | 673PF 2 8-3/4
20VLR1-20-35 30 10 6.8 20 | 625PF | 1-172 3-3/16
20VLR2-20-35 30 10 6.8 20 | 625PF | 1-112 3-3/16
20VLR1-30-35 30 10 6.8 30 | 625PF 2 4-5/16
20VLR2-30-35 30 10 6.8 30 | 625PF 2 4-5/16
20VLR1-40-35 30 10 6.8 40 | 627 PF 3 5-9/16
20VLR2-40-35 30 10 6.8 40 | 627 PF 3 5-9/16
20VLR1-20-17 30 10 6.8 20 | 673 PF 2 7-9/16
20VLR2-20-17 30 10 68 20 | 673 PF 2 7-9/16
20VLR1-30-17 30 10 6.8 30 | 673PF 3 9

20VLR2-30-17 30 10 6.8 30 | 673 PF 3 9

37




DHP-310D-PL
REPLACEMENT VACUUM HEATING PUMPS

Unit Simultaneous| PSI | Pump | Mtr HP | Imp Trim
Water Only GPM| Water Air

5VLRS1-20-35 75 7 3 20 616 PF 3/4 4-3/16
5VLRS2-20-35 75 7 3 20 616 PF 3/4 4-3/16
5VLRS1-30-35 7.5 7 3 30 616 PF 1 4-7/16
5VLRS2-30-35 7.5 7 3 30 616 PF 1 4-7/16
5VLRS1-40-35 7.5 7 3 40 617 PF 1-1/2 5-1/16
5VLRS2-40-35 7.5 7 3 40 617 PF 1-1/2 5-1/16
5VLRS1-20-17 7.5 7 3 20 650 PF 3/4 7-3/16
5VLRS2-20-17 75 7 3 20 650 PF 3/4 7-3/16
5VLRS1-30-17 7.5 7 3 30 673 PF | 1-1/2 8-3/8
BVLRS2-30-17 7.5 7 3 30 673 PF | 1-1/2 8-3/8
10VLRS1-20-35 15 14 6 20 626PF 1 3-11/16
10VLRS2-20-35 15 14 6 20 B26PF 1 3-11/16
10VLRS1-30-35 15 14 6 30 626PF | 1-1/2 4-7/16
10VLRS2-30-35 15 14 6 30 B26PF | 1-1/2 4-7/16
10VLRS1-40-35 15 14 6 40 617 PF 2 5-3/16
10VLRS2-40-35 15 14 6 40 617 PF 2 5-3/16
10VLRS1-20-17 15 14 6 20 651PF | 1-172 7-7/16
10VLRS2-20-17 15 14 6 20 651 PF | 1-112 7-7/16
10VLRS1-30-17 15 14 6 30 673 PF 2 8-3/4
10VLRS2-30-17 15 14 6 30 673 PF 2 8-3/4
15VLRS1-20-35 225 21 g 20 625PF | 1-1/2 3-13/16
15VLRS2-20-35 225 21 9 20 625 PF | 1-1/2 3-13/16
15VLRS1-30-35 225 21 9 30 626 PF 2 4-7/16
15VLRS2-30-35 225 21 9 30 626 PF 2 4-7/16
15VLRS1-40-35 22.5 21 9 40 627 PF 3 5-9/16
15VLRS2-40-35 225 21 9 40 627 PF 3 5-9/16
15VLRS1-20-17 225 21 9 20 673 PF 2 7-112
15VLRS2-20-17 225 21 9 20 673 PF 2 7-112
15VLRS1-30-17 225 21 g 30 673 PF 3 8-3/4
15VLRS2-30-17 225 21 3 30 673 PF 3 8-3/4
20VLRS1-20-35 30 28 11 20 626 PF 2 4-7/16
20VLRS2-20-35 30 28 11 20 626 PF 2 4-7/16
20VLRS1-30-35 30 28 11 30 625 PF 3 4-3/8
20VLRS2-30-35 30 28 11 30 625 PF 3 4-3/8
20VLRS1-40-35 30 28 11 40 627 PF 3 5-9/16
20VLRS2-40-35 30 28 11 40 627 PF 3 5-9/16
20VLRS1-20-17 30 28 11 20 673 PF 2 7-3/4
20VLRS2-20-17 30 28 11 20 673 PF 2 7-3/4
20VLRS1-30-17 30 28 11 30 673 PF 3 9
20VLRS2-30-17 30 28 11 30 673 PF 3 9

38



IN

INMOHS SY Sdiind HamLoy

FNSONYHEY 3
4dEL9 7 44059

W1 di

HOLI3NNOD NIT BE
T1ddIN ‘£E
ONIHSNE 28
MOFT3 IS
TddIN “0E
ONISNOH IATYANOIHD 62
ST1ddIN 82
SITHSYD HLIM MOTII NOINN “£2
H3A0D ADOE T1ZZ0N "92
A008 T1ZZ0ON G2
LINSVD H3IN0D AQDE T1ZZ0N 78
1395V JONVH HILIMS VO €2
13MSVE DNISAOH IATVAMIIHD ‘22
1MSVY HIAEFIFH 0L 35V 'L2
TNOLLAO - 3A3 ONLLIN 02
TNOILAO — 1INV TOHLNOD 61
1dN Z NOLLOANNOJ 0399Md "8L
L1dM 2 NOILDINNGD INIAHIY /L
LN b/1-1 NOILJINNO NN I9HYHISI "9t
1dN ¥/1-1 N9 3DUYHISIO QIONTI0S 51
ONIENL 3134 4V b1
(1540) HOLIMS 1§07 INFWLEWANOD H3ddn “EL
(1507 HOLIMS 1VOH INTW IHYINOD HIMOT 21
LdN i€ NOILDIMNGD NI ONEZITVIDA “Lb
TOULNDD dWNd HOLIMS WNNJYA 0L
1dN 1 MOLLJINNGS NIVHD 6
SSY19 391D '8
I LAWONYIHL '/
HIAYIHE WMDWA 9
I9YY ANNOdWOD 5
14N Z NOILDANNGD 13TH1 ¥
1dN Z HINWHLS 134SvE 131 €
diind ‘2
T¥9 £2 NOHI 1SYD YEAEI3 1
ON39TT

£t

39

DHP-310D-PL

xaidwig ‘da3 "4 "bS 000°GE N4yl 000°G
LINN AH/A71A TVOIdAL



DHP-310D-PL

ddld 1M 3TdHIA0D "dLb
AQ08 ITZZON 31¥1d Y3A0D VLv

dINNd JONV anrd

HOLIINNOD NI °

TddIN

Mg -

INISMOH #é;ﬁmn__ﬁ :

OT0INYI) MOT3

HIADD AQOE TIZZ0N

A008 T1ZZ0N -

134Sv9 YN0 AG08 TIZZON

13¥SVO JONV T4 HOLIMS Lo °

1THSYE ONISTIOH IATVA HITHD

1995YE HIAEDTH 0L 38D

TYNOILAQ — FAF ONILAN

TYNOLLAD — TANY4 TOHINGD

1dN Z NOILDANNGD @399N1d ©

LdN 2 NOILDINNOD LNIAHIY

LdN 2/1-1 NOILOINNDD 3NN 39HYHISIa
14N 2/1- 1 INTVA 39YWHISIO QIONTT0S
SNIENL 43N3Y Hiv

(1S40 HOLIMS LY0T4 INTFWLHYAN0D H3ddn
(1S47) HOLIMS IVOH LNIW LHYANOD HIMOT *
LdN ¥/€ NOLLDANNOD INFT ONIZIVIDT
TOHINGD dWNd HILIMS WNNOVA °

LdN 1 NOILJINNOD Nivda

§SY19 39Mv9

HILIMOWHIHL °

HINYIHE WNNOYA *

39MY9 ONNOJNGD *

1dN 2/1-2 NOILOANNOD 131N °

LdN 2/1-2 HINWHILS 1INSVE %,_._ﬁ ;

WO EF NOYI 1SVD HINE3Y

Sy

=0\ 02 U 0 P~ 00 R

w39

xa|dwis ‘4a3 14
LINN AH/HA TVOIdAL

"bs 000

0¢

40



DHP-310D-PL

(NMOHS S SANNd HIMLD)

INFWIDNWHEY FDHVHOSIO dN
4dL1973 4d919

J0L- T1ddIN

S13HSYD HLIM MOBT3 NOINN

13ASVD AGDE T12Z0N

13¥SV9 HIN0D AGOE TZZ0N
SNISNOH IATVAHIIHD

AQ0d F12Z0N

H3IN0D AQDE T1ZZ0N

HOLIINNOD NIa

F1ddIN

L3ASYD FONVT HOLMS IVOTH
SIINSWD INISNOH INTYA HIZHD
13ASYS HINEIFH OL ISVD
TWHOLLAO — 3A3 ONLLAN
TYNOILD — T3NYd TOHINOD "
1dN 2 NOLLI3NNGD 03990Md
LdM 2 NOILOINNDD LNIA HIY °
LdN /-1 & ON difNd NOLLJINNOD 3NN 39HYHISIO °
LdN bfL-1 | “ON diNMNd KOILD3NNDD INM I9HVHOSIO *
LdN #/1-1 2 ON dINd IATEA IDUWHISIO QIONTTI0S
LdN B/E-1 L ON dIWNd IATEA IDHVHISIO QIONTT0S
ONIEML S3M34 Y
(2SN HOLMS 1¥01d INIWIHYANO) HddN °
(250 HOLIMS I¥0'H INIWLHYIWOD HEamoT
:.wm%._w HILIMS I¥0T ININIHVINOD B3dd
(LS HOLIMS IVOH INFW LHVJWDD HIMOT
LdN ¥/ NOILDINNOD 3N SNIZITYN0I ©
YT HILIMS WONJWA
O¥31 HILIMS WNNOVA *
LdN | NOILJINNOD NiveO -

HIAVIHG WNNOVA °

39D ANNOAWOD *

LdN & NOILOINNOD 13N

LdN & HINIVHLS 134SVE L3N
¢ 'ON diNNd

L 'ON dWd

TS Ev NOHI 15D HE3AE03Y -

OO ID D =00

[ ERER

xa1dn@ ‘4a3 14 'bsS 00002
LINN AH/HA TVOIdAL

41



TYPICAL VLR/HV CUT-AWAY
Side View of Vacuum Producing Area

26. NOZZLE BODY COVER

35. VENTURI
36. NOZZLE
(26) for Al Simplex 37. NOZZLE BODY COVER
or 38. NOZZLE BODY COVER PIN
(31) for Al Duplex 39. CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY
40. NOZZLE BODY

46. NOZZLE RETAINING RING

Xylem |'zilam]|

1) The tissue in plants that brings water upward from the roots;
2) a leading global water technology company.

We're a global team unified in a common purpose: creating innovative solutions to meet
our world's water needs. Developing new technologies that will improve the way water is
used, conserved, and re-used in the future is central to our work. We move, treat, analyze,
and return water to the environment, and we help people use water efficiently, in their
homes, buildings, factories and farms. In more than 150 countries, we have strong, long-
standing relationships with customers who know us for our powerful combination of
leading product brands and applications expertise, backed by a legacy of innovation.

For more information on how Xylem can help you, go to www.xyleminc.com

xylem ...

Let's Solve Water 8200 N. Austin Avenue
Morton Grove, lllinois 60053

Phone: (847) 966-3700
Fax: (847) 965-8379
www.bellgossett.com

Bell & Gossett is a trademark of Xylem Inc. or one of its subsidiaries.
© 2016 Xylem Inc. DHP-310D-PL September 2016





